














ATTACHMENT 1

Site-Specific Web Based Calculations
Outdoor Worker Equations



Slte specific

utdoor Worker Equation Inputs for onl

“Variable
TR (target cancer risk) unitless

THQ (target hazard quotient) unitless
(averaging time)

(exposure frequency) dfyr
(exposure duration) yr

T.... (exposure time) hr

. LT (lifetime) yr

| BW (body weight)

r\\AI

f\\AI

f\\Al

. A

(sail ingestion rate) mg/day

f\\AI

Asw (surface area) cm /day

F,w (skin adherence factor) mg/cm2

éCity (Climate Zone) PEF Selection
A_ (acres) PEF Selection

o ‘%Q/CWp (g/mz-s per kg/m3) PEF Selection

PEF (particulate emission factor) m3/kg

§A (PEF Dispersion Constant)
. B (PEF Dispersion Constant)
. C (PEF Dispersion Constant)

.V (fraction of vegetative cover) unitless

U,. (mean annual wind speed) m/s
U, (equivalent threshold value)

- City (Climate Zone) VF Selection

.| A_(acres) VF Selection

2 3 .
Q/CWp (g/m -s per kg/m’) VF Selection

oc (fraction organic carbon in soil) g/g

§ &rho;b (dry soil bulk density) g/cm3

F(x) (function dependant on U_/U,) unitless

1.0E-6

365
225
25
8
70
70
100

3300

0.2

Chicago, IL (7)
10

59.64691

945642494

16.8653
18.7848
215.0624

0.5

4.65

11.32

0.182
Chicago, IL (7)
10

59.64691
0.006

1.5

OQtputgenerated 13FEB2013;12:57:03 .~ :




_ Site-specific
Oq_tqloor Worker Equation Inputs for Soi
Variable
.~ &rho; (soil particle density) g/cm3 2.65
_ &theta;,,, (water-filled soil porosity) L,,.,./L .y 0.15
; T (exposure interval) s 9.5e8
- A (VF Dispersion Constant) 16.8653
. B (VF Dispersion Constant) 18.7848
| C(VF Dispersion Constant) 215.0624

_ Output generated 13FEB2013:12:57:03 -




T T S —

' o %
Slte speuflc / e 378
Outdoor Worker Risk-Based Screemng Levels(?SL) for Sml s
E ca=Cancer, nc—Noncancer ca* (Where nc SL<100x ca SL), z
 ca** (Wherenc SL< 10 x ca SL), . : ; .
max—SL exceeds celllng hmlt (see User s Gmde) -sat=SL exceeds csat
Ingestion SF Inhalation X ~ Chronic Volatilization 30!
)5 Unit RISk Chronic RfC - Factor Saturation
; CAS 1 SFO 1 JUR RfD RfD .. 3 RfC 3 Concentratlon
Chemical - Number _(mg/kg-day) Ref (ug/m ) Ref (mg/kg-day). Ref (mglm ) Ref GIABS ABS : .(m /kg) :: (mglkg) _
 Benzene e |71Ea35 5 5506007 7 1ET 12 00E03 | 10| 3.00E021 . 1]t = |6 3B3E403.0|Fe T8JE+03 | \}
_ Dichlorobenzene 25321-22-6 - - 9.98E+03 1.93E+02 .. 1
 Dichlorobenzene, 12- _less01 | She || meeamies |8 0 00EY02 1_72005 01] H | 1 [ 1.10E+04 [ '3.76E+02 |
. Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 - - 9.35E+03 2.97E+02 i
 Dichlorobenzene, 1.4- 1706:46-7_|_ 5.40E.03 L C 11105 051 C 1 7.00E:02 | A |8.00E-01] 1] E o Eomseosne o
| Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 570E-03 C 1.60E-06 C 2.00E-01 P 1 - 1.96E+03 1.69E+03 *.
‘Dichloroethane, 1,2- 1107-062 | 910E:02 | I | 260E-05] | | 6.00E-03 | X 1»7.005-03@1« 1 |- | 431E+03 | 2.98E+03 |
P ‘iDichIoroetherne 1,1- _ 75-35-4 - - 5.00E-02 | 2.00E-01 | 1 - 1.09E+03 1.19E+03 |
" Dichloroethylene, 1, ,2- (Mixed 540-59-0 . = o 0l e —1 9.00E-03 | H 1 s b 236E+03-—l - 1.29E+03
Isomers) : ’ : o : » .
 Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 156-59-2 - - ! - 2.35E+03 2.37E+03
Dichloroethylene T trans=e. - 90| 156:60-5 |we e ilie s s e o e 1" 172 36E+03 1. 167E+03
 Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 360E-02 C 1.00E-05 C 9.00E-02 A OOE 03 | 1 - 3.57E+03 1.36E+03
Dichloropropane, 13-~ |fappe0 oo . T R T o0e02 Rt = ) T P T 37E 08 | .49E%03°
”f*’éouchloropropane 2,2- 594-20-7 - - - - 1 - 1.42E+03 527E402
: ’;'chhlorooropanol D3 e 616:03.9 | T EE T TS o0E 03k - )0 e ) k
" Dichloropropene, 1,3- 542-75-6 1.00E-01 | 4.00E-06 | 3.00E-02 | 2.00E-02 | 1 - 3.35E+03 1.57E+03 .
. ‘Dichloropropene,23- 178-88-6 | - A T T e Tt | 0] 2.01E+03 R t07E+03 . |
1 Dichloropropene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 - - - - 1 0.1 3.34E+03 1.22E+03
" Dichloropropene, trans-1.3- 110061-02-6] B B o B Somlee s 0 10117 3.35E403 | 1576403 | ¢
" Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 110E-02 C 2.50E-06 C 1.00E-01 | 1.00E+00 | 1 - 5.34E+03 4.80E+02
~Acenaphthene s B |83-32.9° | e e e e o T e e R R e e
! Acenaphthylene ' 208-96-8 - 1 0.13 1.78E+05 -
~ Anthracene o D e e 'T'T’W’T—I_T o3l ia03Ers 1 o
~ Benzalanthracene 56-55-3 7.30E-01 W 1.10E-04 C 1 0.13 -
~ Benzo()fluoranthene 3_2_‘05,-82-31‘";. 1.20E+00 1.10E-04 1'?:_} l
o[a]pyrene 50-32-8 7.30E+00 | E

Output generated - 13FEB2013:12:57:03
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Qutdoor Woi'ker« isk-Based Screemng Levels (RSL) for So:l L
ca=Cancer, ncs Noncancer, ca* (Where nc SL<100xca SL), o
ca** (Where nc SL <10 x ca SL), ,
max—SL exceeds celhng limit (see Users Gutde) sat=SL exceeds csat
S . , . | SRR R L ?
P;;:;:::g;e Ingestion  Dermal - Inhalation Carcinogenic Ingestionf Dermal  Inhalation Noncarcinogenic
" Factor SL SL SL . SL . SL .. SL SL SL . Screening
. Tt TR=1,0E-6 TR=1.0E-6 TR=1.0E-6. TR=1.0E-6 . HQ 1 HQ=1 = HQ=1 Hi=1 Level
Chemical (m /kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) ~ (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) . (mg/kg)
. Benzene | 9.46E+08 | 5.78E+01 11~ -~ |'5.82E+00| ' 5.29E+00 14.54E+03|" - If4.865+02|:: 430E+02  |529FE+00ca* | |
. Dichlorobenzene 9.46E+08 - - - - - - - - i
Dichlorobenzene. 1.2- DI PSR T e [1.02E+05]: = [11.07E+04 |1 9.69E+03 °|9.69E+03sat |
" Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 9.46E+08 - - - - - - - -
- Dichlorobenzene, 1.4- 1 9.46E+08 | 5.89E+02 | - |1122F+01]i 119E+01° {7.95E+04] - |3.83E+04|  258E+04° - |1.19E+01ca |
Dichloroethane, 1,1- 9.46E+08 5.58E+02 - 1.67E+01 1 62E+01 2.27E+05 - - 2.27E+05 1.62E+01 ca
 Dichloroethane, 1,2- 1 746E+08 | 3.49E+01 ] - |12.26E+00 | 2 12E+00 |681E+03] - |147E+02]°  144E+02  |2.12E+00 ca* |
' Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 9.46E+08 - - - - 5.68E+04 - 1.06E+03 1.04E+03 1.04E+03 nc |
- chhloroethylene 1 2 (Mlxed 9 46E+08 - - - - 1 02E+04 - - | 1.02E+04  11.02E+04 sat
isomers) G S &
: chhloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 9.46E+08 - - - - 2,27E+03 - - 2.27E+03 2.27E+03 nc
| Dichloroethylene, 1.2-trans- loueErog ol e - [2.276+04] -~ 1'690E+02|° 670E+02 ~ |6.70E+02'nc’ |
* Dichloropropane, 1,2- 9.46E+08 8.83E+01 - 4.86E+00 4.61E+00 1.02E+05 - 6.94E+01 6.94E+01 4.61E+00 ca* % 4
" Dichloropropane 13- | SaeE+os i e | e e 0504 e D OTE 04 |2 J7E Ok sat |
. - Dichloropropane, 2,2- 9.46E+08 - - - - - - - - :
~ Dichloropropanol, 2.3- lo4eE+08 | - I - 1 - | - |3.41E+03]5.16E+03[ ~ - |' ~ 2.05£+03  ]2.05E+03nc |
i - Dichloropropene, 1,3- 9.46E+08 3.18E+01 - 1.14E+01 8.39E+00 3.41E+04 - 3.26E+02 3.23E+02 8.39E+00 ca*
. Dichloropropene, 2.3- [FO.46E+08- [kt i e B [ s e Hos o S I e [Ezases I
. Dichloropropene, cis-1,3- 9.46E+08 - - - - - - - - i
”4-E-)i?hlorobropene;.tra.:‘;:l 3= ~179.46E+08 | T | e T S - | ' o
“?Ethylbenzene 9.46E+08 2.89E+02 - 2.91E+01 2.64E+01 1.14E+05 - 2.60E+04 2.11E+04 2.64E+01 ca
Acenaphthene D T L L ks b e S s |6.81E+0417.94E+04] = | 367E+04  |3.67E+04nc_|
Acenaphthylene 9.46E+08 - - - - - - :
. Anthracene [19i46E+08 Lo d o i o s B o 3, 41E+05|3 97E+07 - | 1.83E+05 [1.:83E+05 max|
. Benz[a]anthracene 9.46E+08 4.36E+00 5.08E+00 1.17E+05  2.34E+00 - - - 2.34E+00
| ca** co
o Benzo(j)fluorenthene\ | 9.46E+08 »_2.65E+00 3.09E+00 1.17E+05‘j ‘1.43E+00 l - ’ B - ~11.43E+00 ’
. P - Tl ool ' e . leax
| Benzofalpyrene 9.46E+08 4.36E-01 S5.08E-01 1.17E+04  234E-01 - - - - 2.34E-01 ca** |

i st o

Output generated 13FEBZO13 12:57: 03




Slte-speC|f|c , o
Outdoor Worker Risk-Based Screenmg Levels (RSL) for SOII

‘ca=Cancer, nc—Noncancer, ‘ca® (Where nc SL < 100 xca SL), :
. ca** (Where nc SL < 10 x ca SL), . '
. 'max=SL exceeds ceuhng hmlt {see User' s Gmde) sat-SL exceeds csat

_ Ingestion SF. Inhalation Chronicie i) 1 :”;‘._Volanllzatlon- Saturation

S Chronic © ,
CAS sro UnitRisk ,p “rip rid R Rric Concentration -

N 3 : 3 o
z ‘ Chemical ' Number- (mg/kg-day) ! Ref (uglm )-I Ref (mg/kg-day) Ref (mg/m’) Ref GIABS ABS (m-/kg) (mglkg)

¥

~Factor.

S e

 Benzolbfluoranthene’ ---\205-99-2;;%_:" TT730E01 | W .l;"1.105-p4 |
- Benzo[g,h,i]perylene 191-24-2 -
 Benzo[k]fluoranthene .~|2o7-08~gé;~~ . 7.30E-02 ] w ’ 110E-04

f;Chrysene 218-01-8 7.30E-03 W 1.10E-05 C

. Dibenz[a hlanthracene 153703 | 730E+00 | W | 120E-03LCl T e s oAl s e T e
§Dibenzo(a,e)pyrene 192-65-4 1.20E+01 (o 1 10E-03 C - 1 0.13 - ! .
L Fluoranthene . Gl ‘206‘-'44-0 e b _!__1 4.00E-02 s e 08

I Fluorene 86-73-7 - 4.00E-02
7.3oE<q1T""’w l *

_ Indeno[1,2,3-cdlpyrene = 1193-39-5
Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 290E02 P - 7.00E-02 A 1_ 0.3 _5.52E+04 -
-~ Methvinaphthalene; 2- o ot ) ofeayepiee e s 0| e | | ATOOE-03 ) Bl P S e B 0713 b ABER04 | e e
 Naphthalene 91-20-3 - 3.40E05 C 200E-02 | 3.00E-03 | 1 013 4.36E+04 - ey
Phenanthrene S T T s R e e [ e e e e T
Pyrene 129-00-0 - - . 3.00E-02 1__ 013 _2.24E+06 -
1

- Tetrachloroethylene ..~ 1127-18-4 | 2.10E-03 ]_}l 1;‘_{2».605-07 1| 600E-03 1 J4 005~02| l 1 221E+03:  1.66E+02 J

0.13 2.65E+05

1.10E-04| C i

il

%Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 4.60E-02 | 4.10E-06 1 5.00E-04 2.00E-03 1 - 2.08E+03 6.92E+02

" Trimethylbenzene, 1.23- s26738 | - 1 17 o T ] ls00e 03 P11 | -] B80Es03 | posevo2 ]

=

?Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4- 85-63-6 - - - 7.00E-03 P 1 - 7.45E+03 2.19E+02 )

Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5- _ |108-67-8 | - e N T = ol e e e e ey T By .
1 o
B

- Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 | 4.40E-06 | 3.00E-03 | 1.00E-01 | - 9.00E+02 3.92E+03
T - | 1P 2000E-01 |1 {10001 L1 ] - ]*‘54sE+o3_] ----- 258E+02 7‘

Xylenes 11330207 ||

Output generated 1‘3E‘E“8201ﬁ3:1 25703
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Slte-speC|f|c

‘(ca** (Where nc 5L <10 x ca SL),

. Outdoor Worker Risk-Based Screening Levels (RSL) forsolll
_ca=Cancer, nc=Noncancer, ca* (Where nc SL < 100 X ca SL), -

max=SL exceeds cenlmg limit (see User's Gmde) sat=SL exceeds csat

- .

e wvr,m,m ,

P;:;::ilg:‘e Ingestion Dermal Inhalation Carcinogenic lngestion: Dermal Inhalation Noncarcinogenic
:} Factor SL SL.. | SL SL SL .. . SL SL SL Screening
i , . 3 TR=1.0E-6 TR=1.0E-6 TR=1.0E-6 TR=1.0E-6  HQ=1  HQ=1 HQ=1 Hi=1 Level
% Chemical - (m/kg) - (mglkg) . .(mg/kg) --.(mg/kg) . (mg/kg) (mglkg) ‘(mg/kg) (mag/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
i - Benzo|blfluoranthene :9.46E+08 |:4.36E+00./:5.08E+00 |/ 1.17E+05 | 2.34E+00. | - L - l$ - 2.34E+00
A0E108 | 000 o ! 22 ; e
Benzo[g,h,i]peryle_r_x_e _ 9.46E+08  * - - - - - - - -
- Benzo[Klfluoranthene /9.46E+08|'4.36E+01|: 5.08E+01 | 1.17E+05 | 2.34E+01 e oz ‘ - 2.34E+01
: o T, e : - S : cat*
Chrysene 9.46E+08 4.36E+02 5.08E+02 1.17E+06  2.34E+02 - - ) - 2.34E+02
ca** v
Dibenz[a,hlanthracene |'9.46E+08 | 4.36E-01 |'5.08E-01 [ 1.07E+04 | 234E-01 | - fv = ") - 2 |2.34E-01 ca* I .
'Dibenzo(a,e)pyrene 9.46E+08 2.65E-01 3.09E-01 1.17E+04  1.43E-01 - - - - 1.43E-01 ca** |
Eluoranthene ~logeE+08 ] o ] o | S| B Sde [454E+04|520E+04) == |l 2 44E+04  [244E+04nc |
Fluorene 9.46E+08 - - ) - 4.54E+04 5.29E+04 - 244E+04  2.44E+04nc
“Indeno[1.2,3-cd]pyrene |9.46E+08 | 4.36E+00 | 5.08E+00 | 1:17E+05 | 2.34E+00 | - | - | - ‘ e 2.34E+00
i o . ; i ca¥*s
Methylnaphthalene, 1- 9.46E+08 1.10E+02 1.28E+02 - 5.90E+01 7.95E+04 9.26E+04 - 4.28E+04  5.90E+01 ca
- Methyinaphthalene 2~ llodeE+08 | - . o ) s A 54E+03]529E+03] - ]I 244E+03 |2.44E+03nc |
Naphthalene 9.46E+08 - - 1.75E+01 _ 1.75E+01  2.27E+04 2.65E+04 6.37E+02 6.05E+02  1.75E+01ca* =
| Phenanthrene Li9.a6E+08 [b7 swvand | o cran]e s o e i e e BB Bl iR B R Rl
I Pyrene 9.46E+08 - - - : - 3.41E+04 3.97E+04 - 1.83E+04  1.83E+04nc
. Tetrachloroethylene s _9.46E+08 | 1:51E+03| - | 1.16E+02 | 1.08E+02 '|6.81E+03 - |430E+02| - 4.05E+02  |1.08E+02
~ Trichloroethylene 9.46E+08 6.91E+01 - 6.91E+00 6.28E+00 5.68E+02 - 2.02E+01 1.95E+01 6.28E+00
o _ _ ca**
* Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,3- lossE+os | -~} - - - Lo - 1 - 1216E+02] 216E+02  12.16E+02 nc 1
. Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4- 9.46E+08 - - - - - - 2.54E+02 2.54E+02  2.54E+02sat |
_Trimethylbenzene, 1.3.5- e e e [U14E+04]0 e o 10 T 4F+04 0 [114E+04sat |
9.46E+08 4.42E+00 - 2.79E+00 1.71E+00 3.41E+03 - 4.38E+02 3.88E+02  1.71E+00ca |
| 946E+08ﬂ T T e Py =T | 12.67E+03]" 2:64E+03 _ |264E+03sat |




Amungwafor, Binyoti - DNR

From: Ryan, Nancy D - DNR

Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2012 11:45 AM

To: Sheikholeslami, Bizhan - DNR; Amungwafor, Binyoti - DNR
Subject: RE: Lakefield Sand and Gravel/MSOE Soil Cap plan

My comments (and see below too in red): My understanding of what Binyoti and | had agreed would be acceptable
was: after hot spot excavations, allowing fill material from MSOE site to be moved to Lakefield S&G if the fill is then
capped with a minimum of one foot of the native soil from the MSOE site and a minimum of one foot of clean, imported
clay soil on top of the native.

Since the depth to fill varies at the site and no screening process was discussed, Sigma would need to elaborate on how
they would screen “native” vs. fill to ensure that the first cap layer over the fill is native soil. So option 2 would be ok as
long as they can propose a satisfactory screening method to distinguish fill from native soil.

I’m not sure what you mean regarding the third option.

I'll be available after lunch to discuss if you like.

6 Naney D. Ryan

Hydrogeologist

Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2300 N, Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr.
Milwaukee, WI 53212

(B) phone: (414) 263-8533
(&) e-mail:  nancy.ryan@wisconsin.gov

From: Sheikholeslami, Bizhan - DNR

Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2012 10:11 AM

To: Amungwafor, Binyoti - DNR; Ryan, Nancy D - DNR
Subject: FW: Lakefield Sand and Gravel/MSOE Soil Cap plan

Let's have a call today sometimes. | still don't see the proposed cap. | suggest the following cap sent to her.
from top to bottom

3 inch top soil and seed

Option 1 2 feet fine grain soil/clay meeting 10-5 permeability or better NR 506.08(3)(a)

Option 2 OR 1 foot fine grain soil/clay meeting 10-5 plus one foot least contaminated fine grained soil/clay from

the site | think this option should be acceptable if: they are talking about the native soil under the fill and they have
. excavated the hot spot areas and they can propose a satisfactory method for how they will monitor/screen what is

native.

Option 3 OR 1 foot fine grain soil meeting 10-5/clay plus 2 feet of least contaminated soil from the site. I’'m not

sure what the definition of “least contaminated soil” from the site is. Is it hative? Or soil/fill from below a certain

depth?

All above soil must be compacted at 8 inch lift



What do you think?

They have already moved contaminated soils to a landfill and have started moving less contaminated soils to a
landfill most likely Veolia. —

e '
O CS3es
3 L}
Bizhan Zia Sheikholeslami
Environmental Engineer
Waste and Materials Management Program
Southeast Region - Waukesha Service Center

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow St., Room 180

Waukesha, WI, 53188 .
(@) phone: 262) 574-2143
(®) fax: (262) 574-2117

() e-mail:  bizhan.sheikholeslami@wisconsin.gov
DNR Internet Address: www.dnr.wi.gov

From: Kristin Kurzka [mailto:kkurzka@thesigmagroup.com]
Sent: Monday, July 23, 2012 10:08 AM

To: Amungwafor, Binyoti - DNR; Sheikholeslami, Bizhan - DNR
Cc: Randy Boness; Adam Roder

Subject: Lakefield Sand and Gravel/MSOE Soil Cap plan ' %
VAN

Gentlemen,

Attached is our detailed fill/cap plan for the MSOE soil based on my recent conversation with Bizhan —which
conflicts with our most recent conversation with Binyoti. Again we’d like to meet to discuss the specifics and
clarify the requirements for the cap. Please call me at your earliest convenience.

Thank you,

Kristin Kurzka, P.E. { —
Senior Engineer )L
The Sigma Group

414.643.4127 (direct)

1300 W Canal Street, Milwaukee, W1 53233

kkurzka@thesigmagroup.com | www.thesigmagroup.com

=R SIGMA
Single Sovrce. Saund Solutions, &l GROUP

This electronic transmission is strictly confidential

and intended solely for the addressee. If you are not
the intended addressee, you must not disclose,

copy or take any action in reliance of this transmission
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June 25, 2012 Project Reference #7743

Mr. Binyoti Amungwafor

c/o.Ms. Victoria Stovall

Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources
2300 N. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Milwaukee, W1 53212

RE: Remedial Action Plan Approval Request
Former Lakefield Sand & Gravel Property
7003 West Good Hope Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
WDNR BRRTS No. 02-41-548828 FID No. 241377070

Dear Mr. Amungwafor:

On behalf of the Clifford H. Hendricks Revocable Trust and Good Lad, LLC, the property co-
owners, Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. {Sigma) has' prepared this letter to present the
latest round of groundwater sampling results and to request Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources (WDNR) approval of the November 2, 2007 Remedial Action Plan (RAP) {Appendix
A) for the former Lakefield Sand and Gravel property. A check in the amount of $500 for a
technical review is attached.

BACKGROUND :

On April 17, 2012, Sigma-: personnel representing Clifford H. Hendricks Revocable Trust-and
Good Lad, LLC, met with WDNR personnel to: discuss the current status of the. site as well as
to develop a path to closure. Based on the results of our discussion, the following scope of
activities was developed:

- -Information. regarding possible filling of properties to the: north, south and west of the
Lakefield Sand: and Gravel would be presented,

- " Groundwater sampling would be conducted to evaluate current groundwater quality and
the potential need. for a groundwater monitoring well at the southwestern property
boundary, and

- A path to site closure would be developed.

The groundwater sampling results, adjacent site information and proposed path to closure are
presented below.

HISTORIC FILLING ACTIVITIES — ADJACENT PROPERTIES

To evaluate the potential for off-site sources or possible contribution to on-site groundwater
guality, Sigma conducted a review of available information regarding the Milwaukee County
owned Uhlein Soccer fields to the north, the Milwaukee County owned former Melody Top
property to the west and the private property to the south (across the-rail road tracks)
specifically as it relates to historic filling activities. Each property is discussed as follows:

1300 West Canal Street | Milwaukee, W1 53233 | 414-643-4200 414-643-4210 www.thesigmagroup.com
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Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources
June 25, 2012
Page 2

Uihlein Soccer Fields — Milwaukee County Property
Review of the available site-specific information included:

May 3, 1991: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Uihlein Polo Field, 7003 West Good
Hope Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, prepared by Dames and Moore

June 1994: Phase Il Investigation Report Uihlein Polo Field, 7003 West Good Hope Road,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, prepared by Vijay Environmental, Inc.

Information provided in these reports indicated that prior to development as the soccer fields
the property was an undeveloped portion of the J. Tobin estate and later was used as a polo
field. Soil borings completed in 1994 on the Milwaukee County side of the Lakefield Sand and
Gravel property boundary show no significant fill materials but soil comprised primarily of
clayey silt units with interbedded sand and/or gravel rich units and sand and/or gravel seams. A
figure showing the locations of the soil borings and the applicable soil boring logs are included
in Appendix B.

Former Melody Top - Milwaukee County Property
Review of the available site-specific information included:

June 1991: Phase Il Environmental Assessment of Property at 7201 West Good Hope
Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, prepared by Graef, Anhalt, Schloemer & Associates

October 16, 2000: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Former Melody Top, 7201
West Good Hope Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, prepared by Key Engineering Group, Ltd

Information provided in this report indicated that the land was undeveloped prior to use as an
outdoor theater between 1963 and approximately 1988. The property has been vacant since
approximately 1988. Apparent dumping of containers and materials was noted on the property
in 1991 including the presence of drums/barrels within a pond located on the property.

Soil beneath the site consists primarily of clay and silt. No evidence of filling below ground was
noted within the three soil borings completed at the site. Groundwater sampling indicated the
presence of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOQOCs) within two of the site’'s three
groundwater monitoring wells. The soil boring locations figure and the soil boring logs are
included in Appendix C.

Private Properties South of Tracks

A 1963 aerial photograph of the Lakefield Sand and Gravel property and the surrounding area
shows land disturbance attributed to the land filling activities on the Lakefield Sand and Gravel
property and on a similar triangular shaped property south of the railroad tracks. This aerial
photograph is included in Appendix D. The southern property is currently comprised of three
separate parcels as determined through Map Milwaukee:

6710-6732 N. Industrial Road: Owned by the City of Milwaukee and is in use as a DPW
Station.

6750 N. Industrial Road: Owned by Midwest Park LLC, and appears to be occupied by J&J
Salvage Auto Wrecking Parts (BRRTS #02-41-513575, FID#341083050).
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6780 N. Industrial Road: Owned by North Industrial Property and appears to be used for
parking/staging of vehicles possibly by J&J Salvage.

Review of the BRRTS web page for J&J Salvage indicates no activity at the site since a release
was reported on October 10, 2003.

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SANPLING

Groundwater Sampling Activities

Static Water Level Measurements

Static water levels were obtained from the monitoring well network On April 6, 2012 and June
8, 2012 to determine the horizontal groundwater flow direction and monitor temporal
fluctuations in the water table. The water levels were measured with an electronic water level
indicator to the nearest one-hundredth of a foot and were referenced to the surveyed
monitoring well top of casing elevation.

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring well network on June 8, 2012.
Groundwater samples collected from the entire monitoring well network were submitted for
laboratory analysis of RCRA metals, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs).

A duplicate groundwater sample and equipment blank were also submitted during the
groundwater sampling events for quality assurance/quality control purposes. Duplicate
groundwater samples were collected as a means to measure laboratory precision. Equipment
blanks were analyzed to determine if contaminants infiltrated the sample during transportation
or field procedures.

Investigative Waste Handling
Groundwater monitoring well purge water was transported to Prot Washington wastewater
treatment facility for proper treatment and disposal.

Site Hydrogeology

The site’s monitoring well network indicates groundwater is present within the noted fill
material at depths between 8 and 26 feet below ground surface (bgs) and consistently flows in
a south southwestward direction. The groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1. A
groundwater contour map is provided in Appendix E.

Analytical Results

Review of the groundwater data indicates that the individual RCRA metals, PAHs and VOCs
were detected at similar or lower concentrations relative to the December 2006 sampling
event. More specifically: ‘

RCRA Metals - Concentrations of arsenic greater than the ch. NR 140 Preventive Action
Limit (PAL) but significantly less than the Enforcement Standard (ES) were detected within
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, PZ-2, and MW-N3. In
addition, the detected concentrations were less than previously reported concentrations of
arsenic at each location.

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons - Concentrations of select PAH constituents were
detected within four of the ten groundwater samples collected from the site. The reported
concentrations, with the exception of naphthalene at monitoring wells MW-2 (9.3 ug/l),
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MW-3 (8.2 ug/l), and MW-4 (550 ug/l} were all detected between the limit of quantitation
and limit of - quantification. The detection of naphthalene was the only PAH constituent
present at a concentration greater than its ch. NR 140 ES.

Volatile Organic: Carbons - Detected concentrations of benzene, aithough greater than ch,
‘NR 140 ES, were consistent with previously detected concentrations at monitoring wells
MW-2 (15.2 ug/l), MW-3 (54 ug/l), MW-4 (152 ug/l), MW-N3 (2.76 ug/l}), MW-N6 (6.9 ug/l)
and MW-N7 (0.74 ug/l). In addition, ethylbenzene (312 ug/l}) and total trimethylbenzenes
(724 ug/l) were detected at concentrations greater than their ch. NR 140 PALs within the
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-4.

Select CVOCs were present at concentrations at or less than previous detections including
chloroethane {1180 ug/l) at monitoring well. MW-4 and. trichloroethene (TCE) at monitoring
well MW-N5 (1.73 ug/l). No other CVOCs were detected at concentrations greater than the
method detection limits.

No other VOCs were detected at concentrations greater than the method detection limits
within the samples collected from the site groundwater monitoring well network.

The groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 1. The laboratory
reports are included in Appendix E.

PROPOSED PATH TO CLOSURE/RECOMMENDATION

As stated in the November 7, 2007 Remedial Action Plan, future development of the property
is limited by site constraints including: limited access {i.e. the property is essentially landlocked)
and the presence:of the fill mass complicates building constructability. An adjacent property
owner, Milwaukee County, however has expressed interest in acquiring the land to construct
more soccer fields. With this end use in mind,: the initial remedial approach of capping the
shallow impacted soils within clean soil is appropriate.

Therefore, based on the June 2012 groundwater sampling results, the adjacent properties
histories, and the proposed long term ownership and use of the property, Sigma requests that
the WDNR approve the proposed remedial strategy.

Please call me at 414-643-4127 if you have any questions. 1 will call you soon to set up a
meeting to discuss the requested approval. '

Sincerely,
SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

707

Kristin Kurzka, P.E.
Senior Engineer Geosciences Group Leader

kal

cc: Mr. John Gehringer, Esq. - O'Neil, Cannon, Hollman, DeJong, S.C.
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APPENDIX D

1963 Aerial Photograph
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Lakefield Sand & Gravel Groundwater Sampling Results
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON , Invoice # E23891
. Proiect # 7743

Lab Code 5023891A
Sample ID MW-N5

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

VOC's

Benzene <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/1 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 2.2 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
Bromoform <043 ug/l 043 1.4 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1  8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.9 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <047 ug/1 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/1 14 4.5 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 22 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.8 ug/l 2.8 8.9 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/fl 0.87 2.8 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/1 1.8 59 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1  8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.3 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/1 0.79 25 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 04 13 1  8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 1.9 59 1  8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 48
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ugfl 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 : ug/l 0.78 2.5 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <11 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 19 1 8260B 6/15/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ) <1 ug/l 1 3.2 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/1 1.3 42 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 i 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1.73 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 6/15/2012 ) CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/1 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 0.18 0.56 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proiect # 7743 *

Lab Code 5023891A
Sample ID MW-NS5

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Mecthod Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
mé&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/t 1.1 35 1 8260B 6/15/2012  CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.6 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 103 REC % 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 94 REC % 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 REC % 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 REC % 1 8260B 6/15/2012 CIR 1
Lab Code 5023891B
Sample ID PZ-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Inorganic
Metals
Arsenic, Dissolved 2.8 ug/1 0.25 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Barium, Dissolved 61 ug/l 0.36 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Cadmium, Dissolved <0.16 ug/l 0.16 0.5 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Chromium, Dissolved <0.54 ug/l 0.54 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Lead, Dissolved <0.24 ug/l 0.24 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Mercury, Dissolved 0.090 "J* ug/l 0.015 0.2 1 7470A 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Selenium, Dissolved 0.64 "I" ug/l 0.38 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Silver, Dissolved <0.31 ug/l 0.31 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene <0.025 ug/l 0.025 0.082 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Acenaphthylene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.06 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
- Anthracene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.024 ug/l 0.024 0.075 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.02 ug/l 002 0066 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.019 ug/l 0019 006 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Chrysene <0.019 ug/l 0019 0.059 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.061 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.069 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.064 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018 ug/1 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.024 ug/l 0.024 0.078 1  MB8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Naphthalene <0.021 ug/l 0.021 0.067 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.062 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.065 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
VOC's
Benzene <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromoform <043 ug/1 043 14 1 82608 6/13/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 071 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <047 ug/l 047 15 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
« Proiect # 7743
Lab Code 5023891B
Sample ID Pz-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/1 14 45 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.8 ug/l 2.8 89 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/1 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 2.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/1 1.8 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 04 13 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/1 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 2.2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/1 22 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Methylene chloride <1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 08 25 1 8260B ' 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <21 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <059 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 3.2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.5 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 3260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 13 4.2 1 3260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.47 ug/l 0.47 Ls 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 25 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 0.18  0.56 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 3.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 26 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 102 REC % 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 104 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proiect # 7743 *
Lab Code 5023891C
Sample ID MW-N6
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Mecthod ‘ Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Inorganic

Metals
Arsenic, Dissolved 4.6 ug/l 0.25 1 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Barium, Dissolved 880 ug/l 3.6 20 10 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Cadmium, Dissolved <0.16 ug/l 0.16 0.5 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Chromium, Dissolved 34 ug/l 0.54 2 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Lead, Dissolved ' 1.7 ug/l 0.24 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Mercury, Dissolved 0.020 "J* ug/1 0.015 0.2 1 7470A 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Selenium, Dissolved <0.38 ug/l 038 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Silver, Dissolved <031 ug/l 0.31 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1

Organic
PAH SIM

Acenaphthene 0.264 )" ug/l 025 082 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Acenaphthylene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 06 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Anthracene <0.18 ug/l 0.18 058 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.24 ug/l 024 075 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.18 ug/l 0.18 058 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.66 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 06 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 072 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Chrysene <0.19 ug/l 019 059 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 061 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene <0.22 ug/l 022 069 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene 0.68 ug/l 02 0.64 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.18 ug/1 0.18 058 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene 0.78 ug/l 022 0.72 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.24 ug/1 024 0.78 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Naphthalene 201 : ug/1 0.21 067 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene <0.19 ug/l 019 062 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene <0.2 ug/l 02 065 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1

VOC's
Benzene 6.9 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/1 0.68 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
Bromoform <043 ug/l 043 14 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene 1.48 "J* ug/l 0.71 23 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene 9.2 ug/l 1 3.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene 6.5 ug/l 0.9 2.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.47 ug/1 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIJR 1
Chlorobenzene 0.85"J" ug/1 051 1.6 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Chloroethane <1.4 ug/l 14 45 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/1 049 15 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Chloromethane <1l.9 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/132012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-ehloropropane <2.8 ug/l 2.8 8.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 2.8 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 11" ug/l 0.76 24 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <138 ug/l 1.8 5.9 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proiect # 7743

Lab Code 5023891C
Sample ID MW-NG6

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <098 ug/1 098 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <06 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/1 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/1 0.69 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene 5.7 ug/l 0.78 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene 20.1 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/1 092 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether MTBE) <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene 32m ug/1 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene 23.7 ug/l 0.59 19 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR I
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/1 1 32 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.5 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.47 ug/1 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 5.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 21.5 ug/1 0.8 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 018 056 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 3.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
0-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromoﬂuor0benzene 116 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 REC % 1 82608 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 107 REC % 1 82608 6/13/2012 CIR 1

Lab Code 5023891D

Sample ID MW-N7

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Inorganic
Metals

Arsenic, Dissolved 38 ug/l 0.25 1 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Barium, Dissolved 120 ug/l 1.8 10 5 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Cadmium, Dissolved <0.16 ug/l 0.16 0.5 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Chromium, Dissolved 5" ug/l 0.54 2 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Lead, Dissolved 2.3 ug/l 0.24 1 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Mercury, Dissolved 0.040 "J" ug/1 0.015 0.2 1 7470A 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Selenium, Dissolved 0.81"J" ug/l 038 1 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Project # 7743 -
Lab Code 5023891D
Sample ID MW-N7
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date ~ 6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date RunDate Analyst Codc
Silver, Dissolved <0.31 ug/l 0.31 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene <0.025 ug/l 0.025 0.082 1 MB8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Acenaphthylene 0.051"J" ug/l 0.019 0.06 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Anthracene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.024 ug/l 0.024 0.075 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.066 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.019 ug/l 0.019  0.06 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1  M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Chryscne <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.059 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.061 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.069 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene <0.02 ug/l 002 0064 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0018 0.058 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1  M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.024 ug/l 0.024 0.078 1 MB8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Naphthalene <0.021 ug/l 0.021 0.067 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene <0.019 ug/l 0019 0062 1  MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.065 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
VOC's
Benzene 0.74"J" ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromoform <0.43 ug/l 043 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/l 14 45 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 1.5 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane <1.9 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.8 ug/l 2.8 8.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethanc <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 28 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene » <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
1,1-Dichlorocthene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 2.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 04 1.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether ‘ <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethanc) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proiect # 7743

Lab Code 5023891D

Sample ID MW-N7

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/1 2.2 6.8 1 82608 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <11 ug/l 1.1 34 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <08 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <044 ug/1 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.47 ug/1 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofltuoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 0.18 056 1 8260B k 6/13/2012 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <l1.1 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 1 82608 6/13/2012 CJR 1

Lab Code 5023891E

Sample ID MWwW-+4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Tnorganic

Metals
Arsenic, Dissolved 2.5 ug/l 0.25 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Barium, Dissolved 1800 ug/l 18 100 50 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Cadmium, Dissolved <0.16 ug/l 0.16 0.5 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Chromium, Dissolved 11 ug/l 0.54 2 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Lead, Dissolved 1.6 ug/l 0.24 1 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Mercury, Dissolved 0.020 "J" ug/l 0.015 0.2 1 7470A 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Selenium, Dissolved <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1 1 6020 . 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Silver, Dissolved <0.31 ug/l 0.31 1 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1

Organic

PAH SIM

Acenaphthene <25 ug/l 25 82 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Acenaphthylene <19 ug/l 1.9 6 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Anthracene <1.8 ug/l 1.8 58 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <24 ug/l 2.4 7.5 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <18 ug/l 18 58 100 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <2 ug/1 2 6.6 100 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 8 0of 23



Project Name  O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proicct # 7743 .

Lab Code 5023891E
Sample ID MwW-4

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <19 ug/l 1.9 6 100 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <22 ug/l 22 72 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Chrysene <1.9 ug/l 1.9 59 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,i)anthracene <1.9 ug/l 1.9 6.1 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene <22 ug/l 22 69 100 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene <2 ug/l 2 64 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <1.8 ug/l 1.8 58 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene 13.3 ug/l 22 7.2 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalenc 289 ug/l 24 78 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Naphthalene 550 ug/l 2.1 6.7 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene <1.9 ug/l 1.9 6.2 100 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene <2 ug/l 2 6.5 100 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/18/2012 MDK 1
VOC's

Benzene 152 ug/l 25 80 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Bromobenzene <37 ug/l 37 120 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <34 ug/1 34 110 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromoform <21.5 ug/l 21.5 70 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <355 ug/l 35.5 115 50  8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <50 ug/l 50 165 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene 109 "J" ug/l 45 145 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <235 ug/l 235 75 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <255 ug/l 25.5 80 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Chloroethane 1180 ug/1 70 225 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 2
Chloroform <24.5 ug/l 24.5 75 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Chloromethane <95 ug/l 95 305 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <35 ug/l 35 110 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <22 ug/1 22 70 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <140 ug/l 140 445 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <275 ug/l 27.5 90 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <49 ug/l 49 155 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <43.5 ug/l 43.5 140 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <38 ug/l 38 120 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromcthane <90 ug/l 90 295 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/l 25 80 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <49 ug/l 49 155 50 8260B 6/132012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <30 ug/l 30 95 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <37 ug/l 37 120 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene <39.5 ug/l 395 125 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <20 ug/l 20 65 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <95 ug/1 95 295 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <35.5 ug/l 35.5 115 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <34.5 ug/l 345 110 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <31.5 ug/l 315 100 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 312 ug/l 39 125 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <110 ug/l 110 340 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <46 ug/l 46 145 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
p-Isopropylioluene <46 ug/l 46 145 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Methylene ehloride <55 ug/l 55 170 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <40 ug/l 40 125 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Naphthalene 580 ug/l 105 340 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene 102 ug/l 29.5 95 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <26.5 ug/l 26.5 85 50 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 9 of 23



Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
- Proiject # 7743
Lab Code 5023891E
Sample ID MWwW-4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <50 ug/l 50 160 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <22 ug/1 22 70 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Toluene 76" ug/l 26.5 85 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <75 ug/l 75 230 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <65 ug/l 65 210 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <425 ug/l 42.5 135 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <23.5 ug/l 235 75 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <235 ug/1 235 75 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <85 ug/l 85 265 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 660 ug/1 40 125 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 64" ug/l 37 120 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <9 ug/1 9 28 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 254 ug/l 55 175 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
o-Xylene <40 ug/1 40 130 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 REC % 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 REC % 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 105 REC % 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 50 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1

Lab Code 5023891F

Sample ID MW-N3

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Inorganic
Metals
Arsenic, Dissolved 14 ug/l 0.25 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Barium, Dissolved 990 ug/l 72 40 20 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Cadmium, Dissolved <0.16 ug/l 0.16 0.5 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Chromium, Dissolved 2.8 ug/1 0.54 2 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Lead, Dissolved <0.24 ug/l 0.24 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Mercury, Dissolved 0.020 "J" ug/l 0.015 0.2 1 7470A 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Selenium, Dissolved <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Silver, Dissolved <031 ug/l 0.31 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Organic

PAH SIM
Acenaphthene 0.154 ug/l 0.025 0082 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Acenaphthylene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.06 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Anthracene 0.076 ug/l 0018 0.058 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.036 "J" ug/l 0.024 0.075 1  M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene . <0.018 ug/l 0018 0.058 1  MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.066 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.019 ug/l 0.019  0.06 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0022 0.072 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Chrysene 0.03 "J" ug/l 0019 0059 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.061 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene 0.084 ug/l 0.022 0069 1  M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene 0.152 ug/l 002 0064 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene 0.78 ug/l 0.022 0072 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalene 0.05"J" ug/l 0.024 0.078 1  MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 10 of 23



Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proicct # 7743 ‘

Lab Code 5023891F
Sample ID MW-N3

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Naphthalene 37 ug/l 0.021 0.067 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene 0.096 ug/l 0.019 0.062 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene 0.063 "J" ug/l 0.02 0.065 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
VOC's
Benzene 2.76 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 2.2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromoform ) <043 ug/l 0.43 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene 35 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene 9.3 ug/l 0.9 2.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloridc <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Chlorobenzene 22 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/l 1.4 4.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <049 ug/1 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane <1.9 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.8 ug/l 2.8 8.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 2.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.22 " ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 31 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/1 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene <0.74 ug/1 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/1 0.79 25 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 82608 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether Lo2"y" ug/1 0.69 22 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoecthanc) <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene 4.0 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Methylene chloride <l1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
~ Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene 59" ug/l 2.1 68 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene 5.0 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/1 053 17 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.3 ug/l 1.3 4.2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 27 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane <047 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <047 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <17 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
- Proiect # 7743
Lab Code 5023891F
Sample ID MW-N3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/1 018 056 1 8260B 6/132012 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 3.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 104 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1

Lab Code 5023891G

Sample ID PZ-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date RunDate Analyst Code
Inorganic

Metals .
Arsenic, Dissolved 13 ug/l 0.25 1 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Barium, Dissolved 120 ug/l 1.8 10 5 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 164
Cadmium, Dissolved <0.16 ug/l 0.16 05 1 6020 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Chromium, Dissolved 12" ug/l 0.54 2 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Lead, Dissolved <0.24 ug/l 0.24 1 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Mercury, Dissolved 0.020 "J" ug/l 0.015 0.2 1 7470A 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Selenium, Dissolved 3.6 ug/l 0.38 1 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Silver, Dissolved <0.31 ug/1 031 1 1 6020 6/13/2012 ESC 1

Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene <0.025 ug/l 0.025 0.082 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Acenaphthylene <0.019 ug/l 0019 006 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Anthracene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.024 ug/1 0.024 0.075 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.066 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.06 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Chrysene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.059 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.019 ug/1 0.019 0.061 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.069 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.064 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.024 ug/1 0.024 0.078 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Naphthalene 0.1 ug/l 0.021 0.067 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.062 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.065 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
VOC's.
Benzene <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromoform <043 ug/l 043 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proiect # 7743 .
Lab Code 5023891G
Sample ID PZ-2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/l 051 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/1 1.4 4.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <049 ug/l 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane <1.9 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <28 ug/l 2.8 89 1  8260B 6/132012  CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/1 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzenc <0.87 ug/1 0.87 28 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/l 1.8 5.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 31 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.4 ug/l 0.4 13 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromocthanc) <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B © 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.5 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/l 2.1 68 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 19 1 8260B ) 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethcne <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.3 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane <0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <047 ug/1 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 0.18 056 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 3.5 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 26 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 104 REC % 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 REC % 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice# E23891
. Proiect # 7743
Lab Code 5023891H
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Inorganic
Metals
Arsenic, Dissolved 32 ug/l 0.25 1 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Barium, Dissolved 1100 ug/l 7.2 40 20 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 5
Cadmium, Dissolved 0.21"J" ug/l 0.16 0.5 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Chromium, Dissolved 4.3 ug/l 0.54 2 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Lead, Dissolved 2.3 ug/l 0.24 1 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Mercury, Dissolved 0.020 "J" ug/l 0.015 0.2 1 7470A 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Selenium, Dissolved 1.0 ug/l 0.38 1 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Silver, Dissolved <0.31 ug/l 031 1 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene 0.314 ug/l 0.025 0.082 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Acenaphthylene 0.113 ug/l 0.019 0.06 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Anthracene 0.059 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.024 ug/1 0.024 0.075 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(b){luoranthene <0.02 ug/l 002 0066 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.06 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k){luoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0072 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Chrysene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.059 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.061 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene 0.053"J" ug/1 0.022  0.069 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene 0.305 ug/l 0.02 0.064 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene 1.08 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalene 0.36 ug/l 0.024 0.078 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Naphthalene 8.2 ug/l 0.021 0.067 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene 0.225 ug/l 0019 0062 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene 0.077 ug/l 0.02 0.065 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
VOC's
Benzene 54 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 2.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromoform <043 ug/l 0.43 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene 1.27 " ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene 15.2 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene 12.5 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.47 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/132012  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene 7.6 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/l 14 45 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/1 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <044 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <238 ug/l 28 89 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3.14 ug/l 098 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 2.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.63"J" ug/1 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proiect # 7743 -
Lab Code 5023891H -
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Mecthod Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 04 1.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 19 5.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethanc) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 2.5 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene 22.7 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <1. ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene 14.8 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene 26 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.5 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 13 42 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 82608 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 13.7 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride ' <0.18 ug/l - 0.18 0.56 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <l1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
o0-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 26 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1

Lab Code 50238911

Sample ID MW-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Inorganic

Metals
Arsenic, Dissolved 1.1 ug/l 0.25 1 1 6020 6/18/2012  ESC 1
Barium, Dissolved 1100 ug/l 72 40 20 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Cadmium, Dissolved 0.20"J" ug/l 0.16 0.5 1 6020 6/18/2012  ESC 1
Chromium, Dissolved 23 ug/1 0.54 2 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Lead, Dissolved <0.24 ug/l 0.24 1 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Mercury, Dissolved 0.020 "J" ug/l 0.015 02 1 7470A 6/13/2012 ESC 1
Selenium, Dissolved <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
+ Proiect # 7743

Lab Code 50238911
Sample ID MW-2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Silver, Dissolved <0.31 ug/l 031 1 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Organic

PAH SIM
Acenaphthene 0.63"I" ug/l 025 0.82 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Acenaphthylene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 06 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Anthracene <0.18 ug/l 0.183 058 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.24 ug/1 024 075 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.18 ug/l 0.18 058 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.2 ug/l 02 066 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 06 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.22 ug/l 022 072 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Chrysene <0.19 ug/l 019 059 10 MB8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 0.61 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene <0.22 ug/l 022 069 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene 0.57"I" ug/l 02 064 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.18 ug/l 0.18 058 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene 1.64 vg/l 022 072 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.24 ug/l 024 078 10 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/152012 MDK 1
Naphthalene 9.3 ug/l 0.21 067 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 062 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene <0.2 ug/l 02 065 10 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
VOC's

Benzene 15.2 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromoform <0.43 ug/l 0.43 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene 267" ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene 5.8 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.47 ug/l 0.47 15 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene 235 ug/l 0.51 16 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/l 14 45 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 15 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <28 ug/l 2.8 8.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3.8 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ' <0.87 ug/l 0.87 2.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <05 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1  8260B ‘ 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 19 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 04 13 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1.9 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 82608 6/132012  CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 82608 6/13/2012 CIR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proiect # 7743 N

Lab Code 50238911
Sample ID MW-2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Methoed Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 68 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene 6.6 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride ‘ <1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Naphthalene 15 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene 10.6 ug/l 0.59 19 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/1 0.53 17 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 053 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.5 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.3 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.47 ug/l 0.47 15 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorocthene (TCE) <0.47 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.76 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene . <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 018 056 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
0-Xylene 093 "J" ug/l 0.8 26 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 100 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluenc-d8 107 REC % 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Sample ID MW-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Inorganic
Metals
Arsenic, Dissolved 15 ug/l 0.25 1 1 6020 6/18/2012  ESC 1
Barium, Dissolved 670 ug/l 36 200 10 6020 6/18/2012  ESC 5
Cadmium, Dissolved 0.17"J" ug/l 0.16 05 1 6020 6/18/2012  ESC 1
Chromium, Dissolved <0.54 ug/l 0.54 2 1 6020 6/18/2012 ESC 1
Lead, Dissolved . <0.24 ug/l 0.24 1 1 6020 6/18/2012  ESC 1
Mercury, Dissolved 0.020 "J* ug/l 0.015 02 1 7470A 6/13/2012  ESC 1
Selenium, Dissolved <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1 1 6020 6/18/2012  ESC 1
Silver, Dissolved <0.31 ug/l 031 1 1 6020 6/18/2012  ESC 1
Organic
PAH SIM
Accnaphthene <0.025 ug/l 0025 0.082 1  M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Acenaphthylene 0.032"J" ug/l 0019 006 1  M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Anthracene 0.019 "J* ug/l 0018 0.058 1  M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.035 "J" ug/l 0.024 0.075 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0018 0.058 1  M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.026 "I ug/1 002 0066 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
» Proicct # 7743

Lab Code 5023891J
Sample ID MW-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil . Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.019 ug/l 0019 006 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0022 0072 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Chrysene 0.024 )" ug/l 0019 0059 1  M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.061 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene 0.046 "J" ug/l 0.022 0069 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene <0.02 ug/1 002 0064 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0018 0.058 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.022 ug/l 0022 0072 1 M8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.024 ug/l 0024 0.078 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Naphthalene 0.043 "J" ug/l 0021 0.067 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene 0.023 "J* ug/l 0.019 0062 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene 0.034 "J" ug/l 002 0.065 1 MS8270D 6/15/2012  6/15/2012 MDK 1
VOC's

Benzene <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B ' 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 82608 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 2.2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromoform <0.43 ug/l 043 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.9 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.47 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/l 14 4.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 2.2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.8 ug/l 2.8 8.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 31 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 28 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/l - 1.8 5.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 05 16 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 31 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 - ug/l 04 1.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1.9 ug/l 19 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 2.5 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/1 22 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <21 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 82608 6/13/2012 CJR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proicct # 7743 -

Lab Codec 5023891J
Sample ID MW-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Datc Run Datc Analyst Code

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.3 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B : 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 5.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 0.18 0.56 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <l1.1 ug/l 1.1 3.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 REC % 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 REC% 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 102 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1

Lab Code 5023891K

Sample ID DUP

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Datc Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/1 0.68 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromoform <0.43 ug/1 043 1.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l 1 33 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <047 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/1 14 4.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 15 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <28 ug/l 2.8 8.9 1 82608 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 2.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.2 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 1  8260B . 6/13/2012, CIJR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
+ Proiect# 7743
Lab Code 5023891K
Sample ID DUP
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

2,2-Dichloropropane <1.9 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B T 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/1 0.78 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1

) Isopropylbenzene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/1 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <044 ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1.88 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B -6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 5.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/1 0.18 0.56 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <l1.1 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 26 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 103 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 1 8260B ) 6/13/2012 CJR 1

Lab Code 5023891L

Sample ID EQUIP

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Datc Analyst Code

Organic
VOC's
Benzene <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 2.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane 3.8 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromoform <043 ug/l 0.43 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1

 tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 vg/l 071 23 1 8260B ’ 6/13/2012  CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.9 ug/1 0.9 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/1 1.4 4.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform 234 ug/l 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 20 of 23



Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891

Proiect # 7743 *
Lab Code 5023891L
Sample ID EQUIP

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Datc Run Date Analyst Code
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.8 ug/l 2.8 89 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Dibromochloromcthane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 28 1 - 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropanc <19 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIJR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromocthane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 25 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.92 ug/1 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Methylene chloride <1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.5 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Naphthalene <21 ug/l 2.1 68 1  8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l L3 42 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorocthene (TCE) <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.5 1 8260B " 6/1372012  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 018 056 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 26 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 102 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
» Proiect # 7743
Lab Code 5023891M
Sample ID TB
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's

Benzene <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 2.2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Bromoform <043 ug/l 043 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.9 ug/l 0.9 29 -1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/l 0.51 16 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/l 14 4.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <049 ug/1 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/1 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <28 ug/l 28 8.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/1 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/1 0.87 28 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8 ug/l 1.8 5.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 31 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 19 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/1 0.79 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 04 1.3 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1.9 ug/] 1.9 59 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <2.2 ug/l 22 6.8 1 3260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Methylene chloride <1.1 ug/1 1.1 34 1 8260B 6/13/2012  CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ' <0.53 ug/l 0.53 17 1  8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 3.2 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 044 1.4 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/i 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 27 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <17 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.5 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l . 0.74 24 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
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Project Name O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN, DEJON Invoice # E23891
Proicct # 7743

Lab Codc 5023891M

Sample ID TB

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  6/8/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Datc Run Date Analyst Codc
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 0.18 - 0.56 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 26 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromoftuorobenzene 115 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 97 REC % 1 8260B 6/13/2012 CJR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment

1 Laboratory QC within limits.

2 Relative percent difference failed for laboratory spiked samples.

4 The continuing calibration standard not within established limits.

5 The QC blank not within established limits.

8 Closing calibration standard not within established limits.

64 Spike recovery failed due to matrix interference.

ESC denotes sub contract lab - Certification #998093910

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature Ml(:hael -J RICker
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March 12, 2012 Project Reference #13215

Mr. Binyoti Amungwafor

c/o Ms. Victoria Stovall

Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources
2300 N. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Milwaukee, WI 53212

RE:  Soll Placement Approval Request
Former Lakefield Sand & Gravel Property
7003 West Good Hope Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
WDNR BRRTS No. 02-41-548828 FID No. 241377070

Dear Mr. Amungwafor:

On behalf of the Clifford H. Hendricks Revocable Trust and Good Lad, LLC, the property co-
owners, Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) has prepared this letter to request
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) approval as a part of the site remedial
strategy to place low level impacted soil at the former Lakefield Sand and Gravel property.

BACKGROUND

The location of the site is shown on Figure 1. As discussed in an April 6, 2006 report by
WDNR entitled "Site Reassessment Report for Lakefield Sand and Grave! Site, 72nd & Good
Hope Road, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin®, information suggests that in addition
to quarrying, portions of the site and portions of other properties to the south, including the
current 6710-6732 N. Industrial Rd., 6750 N. Industrial Rd., and 6780 N. Industrial Rd.
properties, have historically been used for waste disposal.

In approximately 2003, the WDNR was tasked by the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) to conduct reassessment at the site in order to collect information pertaining to
potential threats to human health and the environment. As part of this investigation soil borings
were a dvanced at on-site and off-site locations for the collection of soil samples. Five
groundwater monitoring wells were also installed. Seven surface soil samples were collected at
on-site and off-site locations. Four off-site monitoring wells located on the property to the
northwest and east of the site, were also sampled. The site reassessment activities and results
were documented in WDNR's April 2006 WDNR report cited above.

A supplemental investigation was conducted in 2006 which consisted of the advancement of
seven soil borings and the construction of four groundwater monitoring wells and two
piezometers. Soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis, as were groundwater
samples collected during sampling events conducted on October 2, and December 11, 2006.
The supplemental investigation activities and results are documented in a January 30, 2007
report entitled "Phase |l Environmental Site Assessment Activities, Former Lakefield Sand and
Gravel Property, Milwaukee, Wisconsin”, which was forwarded to the WDNR on April 30,
2007.

The soil borings and groundwater monitoring well network are shown on the attached Figure 2.
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SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Physical Site Conditions

According to WDNR's April 2006 report, the EPA using historic aerial photos has previously
delineated three non-contiguous zones of waste disposal on the subject site, which fall
approximately within the general extent of impacts. The areas of non-soil fill generally consist of
approximately five to seven feet of re-worked soil fill, underlain by roughly five to 15 feet of soil
mixed with varying amounts of refuse including: glass, cardboard, plastic, paper, and metal.
This material is in turn underlain by the site's native soils consisting of silt-clay mixtures and
some sands.

Site Hydrogeology

The site’s monitoring well network indicates groundwater is present within the noted fill
material at depths between 8 and 26 feet below ground surface (bgs) and generally flows in a
southwestward direction.

Analytical Results

Soil analyses performed as part of the investigations by WDNR and Sigma indicated the
presence of various petroleum-related volatile organic compounds (PVOCs), chlorinated volatile
organic compounds {CVOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs), metals in soil fill at the site, and in select locations, PCBs and pesticides
were detected.

Analytes confirmed to exceed Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter NR 140 ("NR 140")
Enforcement Standards (ES's) include select PVOCs and CVOCs. Lead and select PAHs have
also been reported on at least two occasions at one or more sampling points at relatively low
concentrations which exceeded NR 140 ES's; however, these analytes are prone to detection
in the sorbed phase in groundwater samples through incorporation of particulate matter into the
sample. The soil and groundwater analytical results are presented in the tables included in
Attachment A.

CONDITIONALLY APPROVED REMEDIAL ACTION

In a letter dated February 4, 2008, the WDNR conditionally approved the proposed remedial
action plan to cap the site thereby addressing the shallow soil impacts and potential risk
associated with direct contact (Attachment B).

In order to feasibly cap the approximately 12-acre property the owners propose to place low
level impacted soil over the landfill and below a 2-foot thick non-impacted soil cap. The low
level impacted soils will be generated from two specific sources. The low level impacts within
the proposed import soil are less than concentrations which may pose a threat to groundwater
and are less than concentrations of similar contaminants current present at the site.

These sources and the soil quality are presented as follows:

Rexnord ~ Menomonee Valley

As part of Rexnord’s on-going storm water management activities, four storm water detection
basins are proposed to be constructed at the facility. The construction of these structures will
require the excavation of an estimated 30,000 cubic yards of material. Located in the
Menomonee Valley for over 100 years, the Rexnord property was historically filled with native
soils and industrial materials (primarily foundry sands). Laboratory analysis of a representative

I\Rexnord\13215 - Storm Water Basin SoilWDNR Soil Disposal Approval Letter.doc
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composite soil sample collected from the site indicate that material proposed for use as fill is
impacted by low level concentrations of select RCRA metals and PAH constituents. A
concentration of chloromethane was detected within the soil sample just above the laboratory
method detection limit. This result is suspect as chloromethane has a high vapor pressure and is
likely a lab contaminant.

The concentrations of RCRA metals and PAHs detected within the soil are less than those
compounds detected at the Lakefield Sand and Gravel property. In addition, the concentrations
detected are less than State standards for the risk pathway to groundwater. The analytical
results are summarized and the laboratory report is included in Attachment C.

Former Park East Freeway — Block 1

Wangard Partners is planning for the construction of a mixed residential and commercial
development at the former Park East Freeway Block 1 parcel bounded by North Jefferson
Street, Easy Lyon Street, North Milwaukee Street and East Ogden Street. The proposed
development will generate an estimated 38,000 tons of soil (excavated from depths ranging
from 2 to 19 feet bgs — north to south) which will need to be managed off-site.

Phase 1 environmental assessment activities completed in 2000 by HNTB prior to the freeway
demolition and in November 2007 by RMT for a former property owner indicate that the
property between 1894 and 2003 was occupied by stables, residences, a carpenter’s shop and
the freeway spur.

Phase 2 site assessment activities were completed by HNTB in September 2001 and RMT in
September 2004. Soil samples collected across the property were analyzed for DRO, GRO,
VOCs, PAHs and RCRA metals. .

The site geology includes a re-worked clay, sandy clan and fine to medium-grained sand layer
ranging in thickness from 2 to 15 feet. The fill overlays layers of clay, fine to medium-grained
sand and sandy silt.

The results of the soil sampling indicate the following:

* VOCs: Select VOCs were present at concentrations greater than ch NR 720 generic
residual contaminant levels (RCLs) at two soil sampling locations, however, based
on the 2004 RMT report; these impacted soils have been excavated and removed
from the site.

e RCRA Metals: Only total chromium and lead were detected at concentrations
greater than ch. NR 720 RCLs for non-industrial sites. The detected concentrations
of total lead — within samples collected across the site, range from 7.1 mg/kg to
133 mg/kg.

» PAHs: Select PAHs were present within one of the soil samples collected from the
site at concentrations significantly less than the WDNR Interim Guidance standards
for direct contact.
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The soil boring locations and soil analytical results are presented in Attachment D. The RMT
and HNTB Phase | and Phase 2 reports are presented in Attachment E. Please note that the
RMT report also includes information collected from Bock 124 which is not a part of the
proposed development and is not included in this request for approval.

CONCLUSION

Pending approval by the WNDR, Sigma will coordinate the excavation and placement of
impacted soils from each of the proposed sources on the Lakefield Sand and Gravel property.
Once the site has received an estimated 2 feet of soil and an additional 2 feet of non-impacted
soil will be used to cover the entire property per the WDNR approved remedial strategy.

We look forward to receiving approval to appropriately manage the Rexnord and Wangard soils
while initiating implementation of the Lakefield Sand and Gravel remedial action plan. Please call
me at 414-643-4127 if you have any questions. | will call you soon to set up a meeting to
discuss the proposed activities.

Sincerely,
SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Wit 5

Kristin Kurzka, P.E.
Senior Engineer

cc: Mr. John Gehringer, Esq. - O’Neil, Cannon, Hollman, DeJong, S.C.

List of Attachments:

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Approximate Locations of Greatest Fill Impacts and Fill Depths Map
Attachment A Soil and Groundwater Analytical Tables

Attachment B WDNR Conditional Approval Letter

Attachment C Laboratory Report

Attachment D Soil Boring and Analytical Results

Attachment E RMT and HNTB Phase 1 and Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment Reports
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Attachment A

Soll and Groundwater Analytical Tables
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mekg 14 200 1 100 21 43 130 20 16 24 €3 13 14 2 61 n
mgkp 50 500 16 88 17 180 480 48 160 | 450 4800 79 88 300 § 3400 | 3200
mekg NS NS 0.040 033 0.037 13 as7 | 0.031 | 0.044 | 0.47 0.075 0.081 0.088 044 | 012 | 0.077
mg/kg NS NS <23 <045 | <046 | <23 @23 | @3] @3] <3 <3 <23 <23 23 | <23 | <3
makg NS NS <012 | <012 | <012 <06 <06 | <012 ] 32 | <012 28 <012 <012 | <012 | 98 o797y
Unit |_NR720 NR 746
RCL Tabla 1 Table 2
ug/kg 55 8,500 1,100 <25 <2500 | <25 <25 183 | <25 24 <25 <500 <25 32 194 | 89 570
voikg NS NS NS <5 48000 3 263 282 | <25 | 480 | <25 7500 <25 <25 282 | <25 | 700
vokg NS NS NS <25 <2500 <25 <25 289 | <25 | <25 | <25 <500 <25 <25 <25 | <5 | <5
voko NS NS NS 104 | 272000 | 600 142 560 | <25 | 2000 | <25 | 3so000 <25 88 1390 | <5 | 70
pokg NS NS NS <25 <2500 <25 <25 <25 | <5 | <25 | <25 <500 <25 <5 <25 | <25 54
kg NS NS NS <25 <5 <25 155 | <5 | 120 | <25 <500 <25 so=3* | 268 ] <25 | 6o~
pokall - NS NS NS <5 <2500 <25 <25 <25 | <251 <25 | <5 <500 <25 <25 <25 | <25 | 208
porkg NS NS NS <25 <2500 <25 <25 <25 | @5 ] <25 | <25 <500 <25 <5 | srer|-s2 290
pgkg NS NS NS <25 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 | @5 | @5 | <25 <500 <25 <25 <25 | <25 | <25
pafkg NS NS NS <25 | <2500 <25 <25 <25} @5 | «@5 | <5 <500 <25 <25 <25 | <25 | <25
vokall 2500 4,600 NS 90 | 437000 | 370 128 360 | <25 T <28 0800 <5 79 480 a8 | 2480
po'kg NS NS NS <25 26100 57 | 287"y~ | 30} «5 | 210 | <=5 3600 <25 <25 171 | <25 | 1360
po/kg NS NS NS <25 | 46000 100 | 2930 | 420 | <25 | asyr | <25 8400 <25 <25 232 | <25 | s10
po'kg NS 2,700 NS - 96 | 420000 | 1050 | 82600 | 2110 | <25 | s600 | <25 72000 3800 11000 | 3150 | <25 | 229
poka NS NS NS n 91000 238 72 360 | <25 | s10 | <25 18200 <25 2970n | 420 | <25 | 1010
pokall 1,500 38,000 NS <25 <2500 <25 <25 860 | <25 | <5 | <25 <500 . <25 <25 380 2] 440
ugikg NS NS NS <25 | <2500 <5 25 {4175)] <25 | <25 | <25 <500 <25 <25 <5 o8 520
poks NS 83,000 NS 360 | 890000 | 2240 630 1560 | <25 | 2600 | <25 | 149000 | <25 210 1420 | 278 | 2430
pokg NS 11,000 NS T} 180000 | 410 110 390 .| <25{ 310 | <25 14800 <25 [T 141 | <25 40
vorkgll 4100 42,000 NS 291.4 =g 428000 { 1112 122 1160 | <75 | 322 | <15 | 128%0 <75 230 a7 2] 849
[i5gested Generic RCLs for PAH Compounds in S B
bonsl Unit || Groundwater| Direct Contact | Direct Contact
Patmway | Non-industriat | Industrial
paxgll 38,000 900,000 60,000,000 <17 <3400 <17. | 43300 780 | <17 | <17 <850 24800 21600 217 | <17 | 343
ug/kg 700 18,000 360,000 <19 | <3800 <19 <1900 <38 | <19 | <@g | <19 <950 <1900 <1500 <8 | <19 |1770
pokgll 3000000 | 5000000 | 3000000000 i <11 | 2930=J" | 12| 103000 | 1820 | <1t 889 37 | 786=0 | s7700 as700. | 1420 | 1270 | 78"
pokgl 17,000 88 3,500 1573~ 5100 "9~ | 84 | 7104000 | 1890 | 219" | 1330 | 240 | 14s0-0~ | 71500 sosoa | 1940 | 70 | 1610
wokgll 360,000 88 3,500 15~ | 6380 131 | 128000 | 2480 | &8 | 1790 | seo 1460 38500 72000 | 2760 | 217 | 2400
pokgll 870,000 880 39,000 <14 <2800 3 42000 | 758 | 2170 | ss8 |. 296 <700 29300 25400 | 786 76 767
pokg| 48,000 8.8 390 <81 | 3560 “s~| %0 p3s00 | 1730 | 33 789 | 658 | Trico | ssz00 54100 | 1890 | 124 | 1400
vokgll 6.800,000 1,800 39,000 <65 | 1790 "y~ | 23"0~ | 46800 716 |95~ | 288 | 145 | ss0=u" | 32100 26600 912 a 291
vakgll 37,000 8,800 390,000 <20 | €020 ~J~ | &8 90500 | 1720 | 270~ | 1530 | 281 | 15400~ | e3200 s1100 | 1900 | 120 | s270
ughkgl 38,000 88 390 <11 <2200 <11 12000 | 191 | <11 98 30| <550 7840 es70 238 | <11 | 90"
pakgll 500,000 600,000 40,000,000 { 2270~ | 12100 131 | 300000 | 8460 | &7 | 4430 | a1e 4280 196000 | 150000 | $580 | 147 | 4340
wokgll 100000 | 600,000 40000000 J <95 | <1500 | <95 | e9s00 | 1190 | <95 | €90 | 1917y | ssavy | 31300 28400 | s79 | <95 | 2080
pakgll . 680,000 88 3,900 <55 | 2030 =y~ | 24~ | 83600 840 | 12=4~] 381 | 180 <475 40100 30900 | 1150 | 43 ass
wgkgll 23,000 1,100,000 70,000,000 <11 | 36000 |3a=s| 13300 | 338 | <1t 913 | 13- | e220 €050 5060 405 | <11 518
pokall 20,000 600,000 40,000,000 <12 | 115000 | 108 | 23800 570 | <12 | 776 | 1873 | 10700 2620 €910 880 | 16=J" | <60
pokg 400 20,000 110,000 166 | 662000 | eas | 53s00 | 1340 § 3870 | 2330 | 230 | pasoo 11100 8920 1 2000 | 247J*| <85
wgkal - 1,800 18,000 390,000 09"3=) 10000 | 61 | 200000 | 5570 | 42 | 4810 | 170 4470 162000 | 133000 | €720 | 75 | 1180
uakall 8,700,000 500,000 30000000 f 18=0% | s420 101 | 210000 | 3960 | 47 | 3340 | seo 4120 143000 | 112000 | 4070 | 124 | 3610
T US EPAPRG
Unit Direct Contact Direct Contact
Residential Industrial
ughkg 220 740 <0 028 7 <0028 NA NA NA | <0028] NA | <0028 NA NA <0028] NA NA
tokg 220 740 <©0.014] <0014 | <0.014 NA NA NA | <0014 NA | <0014 NA NA | <0014] NA NA
poko 220 740 <0.024| <0024 | <0.024 NA NA NA | <0024] NA | <0024 NA NA <0024} NA NA
wokg 220 740 <0.028 | - <0.028 | <0.028 NA NA NA |<0028] NA | <0028 NA NA | <0028] NA NA
vo'kg 220 740 <0036 | «0.038 | <0036 NA NA NA | <0038| NA | <0038 NA NA <0036| NA NA
pekg 220 740 <00099] - <0.0099 |<0.0095] NA NA NA {<00098] MNA | «0.0099 NA NA . |<00093] NA NA
Hokg 220 740 <0028] <0028 | <0028 NA NA NA | <0028] NA [ <0028 NA NA <0028] NA NA
pakg 220 740 <0028] <0028 | <0028 NA NA NA [<0028] NA | <0028 NA NA <0028| NA NA
Hohkg 220 740 <0.028 «<0.028 «<0.028 NA NA NA <0 028 NA <0.028 . NA NA «<0.028 NA NA
makg 11 35 <0083 NA NA | <0083 NA NA NA | <0083 NA NA 12 | <0083] NA | oss

3 per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million)
ns per kilogram (equivalent to parts per biflion)

zed

NS = No Standard

stectodbetween Limit of Dstection end Limit of Quantification
1 Administrative Code, Chapter NR 720 generic Residual Contaminant Level (industrial land use RCLs for RCRA metals).
1 Administrative Code, Chapter NR 746, Table 1 soll screening levet. Indicators of Residual Petroleum Products in Soil Pores
1 Administrative Code, Chapter NR 745, Table 2: Protection of Human Health from Direct Contact with Contaminated Soit
1gent generic Residual Contaminant Leve! for protaction of groundwater (gw) or direct contact (dc) pathway for non-industrial land use from WONR Publication RR-519-97 “Soil Cleanup Leve’s for Polycyclic Aromatic
w18 (PAHS) Interim Guidance*® (Aprii 1997)



Y]} 8 i< w YL £ <yl “ <9.L <3 * 3.4 r—] 9.8 & ¥l 1] « <¥< [ 1]
i €0 10 <26 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <28 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <2!
wrl 20 02 | <0044 | <0048 | <0044 | <0044 | <0048 [ <0048 | <0044 | <004s | <0.044 | <0044 | <0044 | <0044 | <0044 | <0048 | 0474 | <00
wor | Ns NS 0.61 0084 | <0.080 026 1.1 20 026 <32 <156 | o4 | o2 <0.016 | <0016 | <0016 021 039
oLl Ns NS <0012 | <0012 | oor4=r | 00130 | o35 <02¢ | o013 | <24 <12 <012 | <0012 | <0012 | <0012 | <0012 | <0.012 | <03
wo | 3000 | 600 0.65 0085 | <00ss | 0.025°r 10 osrr | ooss <26 <13 14 0062 | <0013 | <0013 | <0013 | 0045 <04
poL || Ns NS 06 0.049 <0.06 0.040 087 | osow | oot | <24 <12 3s 0040 | <0012 | 0045 | <0012 | 00270 | <04
wstf o2 002 055 | oc2aur] <004 | oonwr | ee2 | oz | oonr | <1s <0.8 27 ooty | <0008 | o03s | <0008 | 0015 <o-
pgL§ 02 002 o7 0020 | <0045 | optsr 13 cary | corzr | <18 <08 4 0020y | <0009 | o085 | <0009 |00t | <o-
WLl Ns NS 027 | ootswr | <005 <001 0.47 <02 <001 <2 < 11 <001 <001 | oo33wr | <001 [oo013-r] <o
porl Ns NS 023 | 0014, | <0045 | <0009 045 <018 | <0009 <18 <09 19 001077 | <0009 | 0017 | <0008 }: <0003 | <0:
pgL| 02 002 0.55 0044 | <0055 | 002 ]| aso } esrye | <oom <22 <11 3s | oo2en| <0011 | oo4s | <0011 |o.021 =] <o:
wgL§ Ns NS 0065 | <0003 | <0045 | <0009 0.10 <018 | <0009 <13 <09 | o28°r | <0009 | <oco9 | oo1y | <0009 | <0009 | <o-
poL - 400 80 2 023 | 00mr| oo7s a0 13 0050 <22 <11 a4 0086 | <0011 | 0057 | <0013 on <0%
poL || 400 80 0.85 0.12 <0.075 0.13 11 16 023 <3 <15 0.62 0.12 <0015 | <0015 | 0.0z | o 050
pofl Ns NS 027 | <0015 | <0075 | <0.015 054 <03 <0.015 <a <15 12 <0015 | <0015 | o024 | <0015 | <0015 <0.
wol | Ns NS 022 | <0018 049 024 0.50 350 | o.o02z2r 21 1 12 14 <0018 | <0.018 | o042’y | 0.41 2!
worf Ns NS 035 | oo2sr | <0105 | ooss 076 52 0.032°F 54 29 <021 | oo2er | <0021 | o026 | oos3r | <0021 | o0s2
g § 40 8 058 | ooser 20 21 32 5 0079 | 743 516 064" 12 <0028 | 0.054y | <0028 16 6
wr§ Ns NS 24 0.25 02 0.078 35 13 0031w | <22 <11 44 02 <0011 | 00200 | <0011 0.31 044
woL | 250 50 14 017 | oostr| o074 22 0.1 0039 <2 <1 87 0.1 <0.01 0052 <0.01 0.051 <0
wrf 60 05 | cgawur | <047 29.4 6.5 20.9 57 <047 153 221 241 22 <0.47 <235 <047 1.6 1.
poL§ NS NS <11 <11 <114 41 92 64 <11 156°r | 68 121 10 <11 <65 <11 a6 1
por | ns NS <076 | <078 | 116% | 258 153 5. <0.76 <076 <38 5 42 <076 <38 <0.76 241 7
wg | - Ns NS <06 <06 <0.6 <06 | 149°r | oerr <06 <06 <30 <06 <06 <06 <3 <06 a1 1.1
por | 100 10 <0.56 <056 12 35 45 10.6 <0.56 <0.56 <28 159°r | 236 <056 <28 <056 | 065w | 161
poi | 400 80 <084 <0.54 a3 <054 | . <054 <0.54 <0.54 1590 1010 <054 <054 <054 <27 <0.54 <054 <0.
por i 600 60 <063 <069 <069 <069 | os4nr| 303 <063 <069 <342 | o8 | 1297 | <oes <345 <069 | 128%r | 16t
por | 78 15 <0.68 <068 ap a4 236 32 <068 <068 <34 <068 | 083w | <os8 <34 <068 | osowr | 12
por | 8s0 85 <056 | <056 <0.56 <066 | <056 <056 <056 B 200 <056 <056 <086 <28 <0.56 <056 <0.
prl 70 07 <03 <0.3 <03 <03 <03 <03 <03 <03 <15 <03 <03 1.14 ATy <03 <03 <0
por i . 70 70 <068 <0.68 <068 <0.68 <0.68 <068 | <068 <068 <34 <068 <068 208 540 6.9 <068 <0.
pot ! 100 20 <095 | <085 <095 <085 <085 <095 <095 <095 <475 <095 <0.95 73 223 <095 <085 <0.
pr | so0 05 <047 <047 <047 <047 <047 <047 <0 47 <235 <235 <0.47 <047 <047 <235 <0.47 <0.47 1
poL || Ns NS <071 <01 <071 <07 <071 <0M <0.71 <07 <355 | oes'r | oser | <om <365 <071 <071 | o8t
pgr il - 700 140 <033 <038 <038 <038 | 054%° 1.87 <038 780 640 <038 <028 <038 <19 <038 <0.38 13
| NS NS <099 <099 61 2218 143 157 <088 53 <435 33 283 | <089 <495 <099 | 202 | 25
por | Ns NS <081 <0.81 <081 <081 <0.81 46 <0.81 <081 <405 <081 <0.81 <081 <405 <081 | 138 | 24
wgh [} - 40 80 <22 <22 39 agwr 8.0 3 <22 1010 §10 <22 <22 <22 <11 <22 <22 I
poAfl . NS NS <0.61 <061 81 236 20 20.1 <0.61 m 195 41 35 <061 <305 <061 10%F &
wor ff 1000 | 200 <059 <0.69 <089 <053 | <059 [ o073 | <053 330 1990 | 101 | <069 <059 <295 <059 <089 | o6
ygL} 200 40 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <059 <25 4z <05 <06 <05 <25 <059 <05 <
por f 50 05 <044 | <044 <0.44 <044 <044 <044 <0.44 <0.44 <22 <0.44 <0.44 T 218 <044 <044 <0
por | -~ - 12575 | <039 | 11270 | o4sr 78 5 <0.39 960 540 061 | <039 <039 <195 <0.39 242 6
oL | - - <12 <12 <12 <12 <12 <12 <12 188 80°r <12 <2 <12 <6 <12 <12 5
pghfi  4s0 g6 12570 | <12 | 112 | ouv 78 5 <12 1148 620 | ostr | <12 <12 <6 <12 242 &
poL || 02 002 § <017 <0.17 <017 | carue | o420 | oas | <017 <85 <85 | a2~ | <047 18.2 45 1.53 <0.17 <0
pgh § 10,000 { 1000 f = <14 <11 | os8u | <11 <14 6.34 <11 1844 1294 <11 <11’ <11 <55 <11 <11 4

ns per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
Ns =No Standard

rzed

3 Administrative Code, Chapter NR 140 Enforcement Standard

3 Administraive Code, Chapter NR 140 Preventive Action Limit

VOCs reported below laboratory detecfion mits

) = concentration exceeds Chepter NR 140 PAL
|- concentration exceeds Chapter NR 140 ES
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Feb, 5. 2008 4:13PM  DNR SE 2nd floor north No. 0617 P, 2

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Southeast Reglon Headquartara

ﬂ?«ﬁ:ﬁ' g:::lzn;;ore tary 2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive
. ' PO Box 12436
WISCONBIN Glotta L. McCutcheon, Regional Director Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-0436
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES : Toelophone 414-263-8600
FAX 414-263-8716
TTY 414-283-8713

February 4, 2008

Clifford HH. Hendricks, Revocable Trust and Good Lad, LLC
C/O Mr. John Gehringer, ESQ

O°Neil, Cannon, Hollman, Dejong, S.C.

111 E. Wisconsin Ave, Suite 1400

Milwaukee, WI 53202-4870

RE: Additional Groundwater Assessment Activities and, Remedial Action Plan Approval Request, Former
Lakfield Sand & Gravel Property, 7003 West Good Hope Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Gehringer:

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), Milwaukee Service Center, Remediation and
Redevelopment Program has reviewed the above referenced report. The WDNR is conditionally approving this
remedial action report. The condition of approval is that there is a groat need to investigate the degree and extent
of waste that is found at SB-1 where ather reports on this site have referred to as B-N6 in conjunction with the
estimations shown on Drawing Number 7743-002, Figure 3 dated 9-06-07 by your constant SIGMA

The groundwater flow dire¢tion on this site remains an opened issue that the WDNR looks forward to resolve
in future. It is possible to have different groundwater flow diréctions on a given site (radial flow) depending on
the sito setting (topography, waste mass, any other prior site features etc), surface/shallow groundwater flow and
deep groundwater flow. You will be called upon through your consultant to provide other relevant information
but not limited to any of the following if not previously submitted: monitoring well construction data, well
soreened depths, well survey data and any other information that might help resolve this issue. The Department
{s continuing to look at limited previous reports of this site and adjacent propertics information and if possible
eny other method that is fair which might help resolve this issue.

If you have any questions concerning this conditional approval, please do not hesitate to call me at 414-263-8607

CC: Ms. Kristin Kurzka, The SIGMA GROUP.,

Case File
dnr.wi.gov ﬁ
wisconsin.gov Piaidon
N
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Rexnord Industries - Canal Date Received: 09/28/2011

Attention: Tom Frost Date Reported: 10/5/2011
. 3001 W Canal St. Client Project: Metals
Milwaukee WI 63208 Client Project ID: {none)
PO# 838450

Project #: [none]

Certificate of Analysis
All quality control samples and checks were within acceptance limits unless otherwise indicated.Test results pertain only to those
tems tested. All samples were in good condition when received by the laboratory unless otherwise noted. All LOD/LOQs are
adjusted to reflect dilutions.

Dilution

Analyte Result " Units LOD Factor Analyzed  Analyst Method Notes
SUI1069-01 Mixed Routine Soil Pile
Date Sampled: 09/28/2011 Sample Type:Grab
Metals by (nductively Coupled Plasma
Silver 1.2 mg/kg 0.8 2 10/4/11 GGG SW-846 60108 Qc-5,.J
Arsenic 9 mg/kg 3 2 10/3/11 GGG SW-846 60108 J
Barium 25.5 mg/kg 0.15 2 10/3/11 GGG SW-846 6010B
Cadmium 0.9 mg/kg 0.2 2 107311 GGG SW-846 60108
Chromium 174 ma/kg 0.77 2 10/3/11 GGG SW-846 6010B
Lead 227 mg'kg 1.5 2 10/3/11 GGG SW-846 60108
Selenium ' <2.3 mg/kg 23 2 10/311 GGG SW-846 60108
Mercury by Atomic Fluorescence
Mercury 0.049 mg/kg 0.002 100  10/5/11 HTM SW-846 7474
Subcontracted Analysis
Analyzed by: Environmental Monitoring & Technologies, Inc.
Acenaphthene <2741 Hg/Kg 271 1 10/3/11 8270
Acenaphthylene <136 Hg/Kg 136 1 10/31M11 8270
Anthracene 138 Hg/Kg 27.1 1 10/3/11 8270
Benzo(a)Anthracene 4585 ’ Ha/Kg 2741 1 10/3/114 8270
Benzo(a)Pyrene 445 Hg/Kg 2741 1 10/3/11 8270
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene : 480 . Hg/Kg - 274 1 10/3/11 8270
Benzo(g,h,i) Perylene 393 vg'Kg 271 1 10731114 8270
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 228 pg/Ka 271 1 10/3/11 8270
Chrysene 461 Ha/Kg 271 1 10/3/11 8270
Dibenzo(a,h) Anthracene 75.9 Ho/Kg 271 1 10/3/41 8270
Fluoranthene 1010 pa/Kg 27.1 1 10/3/11 8270
Fluorene <271 p9/Kg 271 1 10/3/11 8270
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrene 331 H9/Kg 274 1 10/3/11 8270
Methyl-1-Naphthalene <10.6 pa/Kg 10.6 1 10/3/11 8270
Methyl-2-Naphthalene <9.93 pa/Kg 9.93 1 10/3/11 8270
Naphthalene <27.1 Ha/Kg 271 1 1073111 8270
Phenanthrene 359 Ha/Kg 271 1 10/3111 8270
Pyrene 892 Ho/Kg 27.1 1 10/3/11 8270
Analyzed by: Environmental Monitoring & Technologies, Inc.
Aroclor 1016 <0.106 mo/kg 0.106 1 107311 8082
Aroclor 1221 <0.106 mg/kg 0.106 1 10/3/11 8082
This report was prepared and printed by: Page 1 of 2
Gary Geipel, SIA Department Manager .
SF Analytical Laboratories « 2345 South 170th Street * New Berlin, Wl 53151 :-
l Phone: {262) 754-5300 + To!i Free: (800) 300-8700 « Fax: {262) 754-5310 + sllabs.com riLvaURKE
, Wiaconsin Dept. of Tizde und Consumer Protecion Cerulied #168 * Depi. of Natural Resources Stale Certified Loborerory #24312493G0 mmnuu@
FDA Registered Laboratory $2134640 ¢ USDA Soi Pesmit #5-76521
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TABLE 2

Soil Analytical Results
Park East Freeway Phase Il - Parcel 125

.Y

125-58"

Sample ID 1254A [125-4B [125-5A 1256A [1286B |
Date Collected 6/28/01 |6/28/01 "=*75/01 |8/25/01 |6/25/01 |6/25/01
Sample Interval (it Bgs) 24 1042 -2 __[510___[02 1214
Solil Matrix Fill Native {Fill Native  |Fill Native
iMeasured Depth to Groundwater
Analyte Unit
[{Solids, Total Percent % oy 93 an 89 90 96
HiArsenic mg/kg |<2.44 — <233 — <2.31 e
[Barium malkg |37 — 43 . 7 — _
[[Cadmium mo/kg 0.70 — 0.40 - 0.70 —
Chromlum, Total mghkg |13 — 10 — 14 —
ﬂu.ead [mghkg 71 = 39 = E =
IMercury mgkg |<0.021 |- 0.03 — 0.45 -
[Selenium mg/kg [<4.08 |— <3.88 <385 |—
liSitver mghkg |<0.23 |~ <0.22 <022 |—
Diesel F~-ge Organics mgkg (<1.4 24 2 2 <11 <1
E;otat -1..._ethylt-~—ene ughkg |<17 <16 <17 <17 <17 <16
r 2-Dichloroben.ers ughkg [<19 <18 <18 <19 <19 <18
Benzene ug/kg (<15 <14 <15 <15 <15 . <14
melbenzgne ughkg [<14 <14 <14 <14 <14 <13
|sopropyl Ether ughkg [<17 <16 <17 <17 <17 <16
Isopropylbenzene ugkg [<18 <18 <18 <18 <18 <17
[Total -xylene uglkg |<30 <29 <30 <30 <30 <28
fin-Butylbenzene uc™- |<20 <18 <20 <20 <20 <19
Propylbenzene ugng [<16 <15 <16 <18 <16 <15
Naph““~*Ine ughg |[<42 <40 <42 <42 <42 <39
p-Isouupylitoluene “Jughkg [<18 <17 <18 <18 <17 <16 I
sec-Butylbenzene ugrkg |<19 <18 <19 <19 =4n <18 it
iiToluene uglkg (<18 <16 <16 -5 ~1g <15 ]
Notes: .
1) ft Bgs = Feet below ground surface.
2) mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogramn.
3) ug/kg = Micrograms per kilogram.

4) — = Not analyzed.

6) Bold values Indicate detection’s of compound.
6) Bold and shaded value indicates concentration
exceeding NR 720 established or suggestad generic

Residual Contaminant Level.

Page 2 of 3
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m  de minimis Issue: Residual low-level diesel range organic (DRO) soil contamination in the
areas of test pits TP-13 (at 5’ below the ground surface [bgs]), TP-14 (at 5’ bgs), TP-15
(at 5" bgs), TP-16 (at 10’ bgs), and TP-18 (at 10’ bgs) detected in 2003. Certain metals were
also detected in composite soil samples collected from these test pits at relatively low
concentrations.

Opinion of Impact: It is not clear if these soil impacts remain on the subject property or not,
given that significant on-site grading has occurred since 2003. Although the DRO
concentrations detected at these locations in 2003 are well below the most-stringent residual
contaminant level (RCL) listed in NR 720, Wisconsin Administrative Code (generally, soils with
DRO concentrations below the NR 720 RCL can remain in place with no further remediation), if
these soils are excavated and transported off site, they would need to be managed as
contaminated soils. RMT recommends that RSC’s environmental consultant be on site during
excavation for future development to field screen and to direct the proper management of any
identified residual soil impacts on site.

RMT, Inc. | RSC & Associates iv
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4.4

43.1  Topographic Map

No buildings or other structures are shown on the USGS topographic 7.5-minute
quadrangle map dated 1958, and photo-inspected.in 1971 (ref. 2) as presented on

Page 3-3 of this Phase I ESA report. Ground surface elevations slope to the northwest
towards the Milwaukee River which is located approximately 300 feet northwest of the
subject property. The former Park East Freeway is shown in this map.

432 EDR GeoCheck®

The latitude and longitude for the subject property are listed as 43° 02’ 55.2"" and

87° 54’ 23.9,” respectively. The ground surface elevation is listed as 624 feet mean sea
level (M.S.L.), and surrounding ground surface elevations range from 703 to 586 feet
M.S.L. The dominant soil type is listed as silt loam. Twenty-four water supply wells are
listed as being within a 1-mile radius of the approximate center of the subject property.
One radon test is listed for the zip code in which the subject property is located, with the
indoor result being <4 picocuries of radon per liter of air.

433  WellLogs

The soil boring log for the groundwater monitoring well (MW-125-1) that was installed
on the subject property in November 2003 is included in Appendix E (ref. 5). This well
was installed to a depth of 30 feet bgs in the southwest corner of the subject property.
The well construction form for this well is also included in Appendix E. Soil types
encountered in these borings are discussed below.

Historical Use Information

Copies of the reproducible, available historical documentation discussed below are presented in

Appendix E.

441  Aerial Photographs

RMT obtained aerial photographs from the WisDOT. A review of the aerial
photographs listed below revealed the following information regarding the subject
property and the surrounding land uses.
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November 2003 at a concentration well below the NR 140, WAC, Preventive Action Limit
(PAL). The WDNR typically does not require that additional work be done if a compound
is detected below the NR 140, WAC, PAL.

m  Generally, the upper 2 to at least 14 feet of soils at the site consisted of fill materials at the
time of these reports (however, some grading has since been performed at the subject
property). These fill materials primarily consist of clay, gravel and sand fill, but also
include relatively isolated areas of brick pieces and wood. Beneath the fill materials is a
grayish-colored clayey silt with varying sand contents and sea shells.

Groundwater is present at a depth of approximately 23 feet bgs in the area of MW-125-1, and
flows to the northwest towards the Milwaukee River, which is located approximately 300 feet
northwest of the subject property.
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Ms. Kristin Gunderson

m  Bachelor of Science degree, Hydrogeology/Water Chemistry Emphasis, University of
Wisconsin — Eau Claire, 1995

Experience
[See attached Resume]

Mr. Ken Yass, P.E., CHMM

m  Bachelor of Science degree, Civil Engineering, University of Wisconsin - Milwaukee, 1994

Experience
[See attached Resume]

Mr. Jim Hutchens, P.E.

m  Bachelor of Science degree, Mining Engineering, University of Wisconsin, Platteville, 1981

Experience
[See attached Resume]
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Find Samples :

I‘?f(:;DNRI SEARcHl WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Page 1 of 2

P Help
Sample Detail
Sample/Labslip ID: 1210-267 Sample Status: COMPLETE
Primary Lab: Northern Lake Service Inc. Primary Lab Id: 268533760
(Waukesha)
Id #: 24607814 Site Description: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Id Point #: Field #:
Waterbody ID #: Start Date/Time: 10/08/2012 10:00
End Date/Time: Date Received by Lah:
Date Reported by 10/09/2012 00:00 Account #:
Lab:
Account Description: Program Code: WS
Region: Southeast County: Ozaukee
District: Sample Description: hydrant sample tap
Sample Location: 11016 Wyngate Trace Report to Name: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Report to Address: Report to City, State,
Zip:
Sample Collector: A Stelsel Sample Source: Public Water Distribution
System
Sample Reason: Confirmation Project Code:
Enforcement Code: Sample Depth:
Type of Sample (QC): Standard Sample Check Date: 10/04/2012
File Batch Seq #: 207124 Processed Batch Seq #: 97596
Creation Date: 10/09/2012 Creation User Id: LDES_APP1
Last Update Date: 10/09/2012 Last Update User Id: LDES_APP1
Sample Results
DNR|[DNR Lower Upper .
Parameter Paran!etfer s:::lt \?aelil;lt Units LOD||LOQ R.ep.orting R;:orting Comments/Analysis Analys;;
Code||Description Limit Limit
99192(|COLIFORM |2 0 NEGATIVE Comments 7981068
TOTAL Below
COLISURE  |LOD
MPN
QUANTITRAY

Sample Routed To

Routed to Code

Description I

http://prodoasint.dnr.wi.gov/prod1/pk_eq508_samp$samphdr.Query ViewByKey?P_SAM... 10/09/2012






Find Samples :

[#DNR] SearcH| WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Page 1 of 2

? Help
Sample Detail
Sample/Labslip ID: 1210-268 Sample Status: COMPLETE
Primary Lab: Northern Lake Service Inc. (Waukesha) Primary Lab Id: 268533760
Id #: 24607814 Site Description: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Id Point #: 2 Field #:
Waterbody ID #: AC337 Start Date/Time: 10/08/2012 10:20
End Date/Time: Date Received by Lab:
Date Reported by Lab: 10/09/2012 00:00 Account #:
Account Description: Program Code: WS
Region: Southeast County: Ozaukee
District: Sample Description: sample tap on well head
Sample Lo/cation: 10916 Wyngate Trace Report to Name: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Report to Address: Report to City, State, Zip:
Sample Collector: A Stelsel Sample Source: Public Water Well
Sample Reason: Triggered Source Water Project Code:
Enforcement Code: Sample Depth:
Type of Sample (QC): Standard Sample Check Date:
File Batch Seq #: 207124 Processed Batch Seq #: 97596
Creation Date: 10/09/2012 Creation User Id: LDES_APP1
Last Update Date: 10/09/2012 Last Update User Id: LDES_APP1
Sample Results
DNR|DNR Lower Upper )
Parameter Paranjetfar _?::;ﬂt 5;?:;" Units LOD|LOQ R.ep.orting R;;orting Comments/Analysis Analyslll:s)
Code||Description Limit Limit
99192||COLIFORM |2 0 NEGATIVE Comments 7981070
TOTAL Below
COLISURE (|LOD
MPN
QUANTITRAY
98931||E COLI 2 0 NEGATIVE Comments 7981069
COLISURE  |iBelow
LOD

Sample Routed To

|Routed to Code]

Description|

Py |

Public Water]

http://prodoasint.dnr.wi.gov/prod1/pk_eq508_samp$samphdr.QueryViewByKey?P SAM... 10/09/2012






Find Samples :

[7DNR] SEARCH] WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Page 1 of 2

é?i}Help
Sample Detail
Sample/Labslip ID: 1210-269 Sample Status: COMPLETE
Primary Lab: Northern Lake Service Inc. Primary Lab Id: 268533760
(Waukesha)
Id #: 24607814 Site Description: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Id Point #: Field #:
Waterbody ID #: Start Date/Time: 10/08/2012 09:45
End Date/Time: Date Received by Lab:
Date Reported by 10/09/2012 00:00 Account #:
Lab:
Account Description: Program Code: WS
Region: Southeast County: Ozaukee
District: Sample Description: hydrant sample tap
Sample Location: 11134 Wyngate Trace Report to Name: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Report to Address: Report to City, State,
Zip:
Sample Collector: A Stelsel Sample Source: " Public Water Distribution
System
Sample Reason: Repeat Project Code:
Enforcement Code: Sample Depth:
Type of Sample (QC): Standard Sample Check Date:
File Batch Seq #: 207124 Processed Batch Seq #: 97596
Creation Date: 10/09/2012 Creation User Id: LDES_APP1
Last Update Date: 10/09/2012 Last Update User Id: LDES_APP1
Sample Results
DNR|DNR Lower Upper .
Parameter Paranjetc.ar _I::::“ \Ijaelfxl::lt Units LOD;|LOQ R.ep.orting R.:z-orting CominentslAnalysis Analyslls
Code||Description Limit Limit
99192(|COLIFORM |2 0 NEGATIVE Comments 7981071
TOTAL Below
COLISURE LOD
MPN
QUANTITRAY

Sample Routed To

|Routed to Code

Description |

http://prodoasint.dnr.wi.gov/prod1/pk_eq508 samp$samphdr.QueryViewByKey?P SAM... 10/09/2012
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Find Samples :

[74DNR] SEARCH] WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Page 1 of 2

? Help
Sample Detail
Sample/Labslip ID: 1210-270 Sample Status: COMPLETE
Primary Lab: Northern Lake Service Inc. (Waukesha) Primary Lab Id: 268533760
Id #: 24607814 Site Description: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Id Point #: 1 Field #:
Waterbody ID #: AZ268 Start Date/Time: 10/08/2012 09:30
End Date/Time: Date Received by Lab:
Date Reported by Lab: 10/09/2012 00:00 Account #:
Account Description: Program Code: WS
Region: Southeast County: Ozaukee
District: Sample Description: sample tap on piping
Sample Location: 575 Monterey Ave Report to Name: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Report to Address: Report to City, State, Zip:
Sample Collector: A Stelsel Sample Source: Public Water Well
Sample Reason: Triggered Source Water Project Code:
Enforcement Code: Sample Depth:
Type of Sample (QC): Standard Sample Check Date:
File Batch Seq #: 207124 Processed Batch Seq #: 97596
Creation Date: 10/09/2012 Creation User Id: LDES_APP1
Last Update Date: 10/09/2012 Last Update User Id: LDES_APP1
Sample Results
DNR|[DNR Lower Upper ]
Parameter Paranfetfar ?:::It S:Iil:t Units LOD|[LOQ R.ep-orting R.zs.orting Comments/Analysis Analyslll:s)
Code||Description Limit Limit
99192||COLIFORM |2 0 NEGATIVE Comments 7981073
TOTAL Below
COLISURE (|LOD
MPN
QUANTITRAY
98931{|E COLI 2 0 NEGATIVE Comments 7981072
COLISURE |[Below
LOD

Sample Routed To

|Routed to Code”Description|

lPu | Public Water

http://prodoasint.dnr.wi.gov/prod1/pk_eq508 samp$samphdr.QueryViewByKey?P_SAM... 10/09/2012
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Find Samples :

[7,DNR] SEARCH] WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Page 1 of 2

? Help
Sample Detail
Sample/Labslip ID: 1210-271 Sample Status: COMPLETE
Primary Lab: Northern Lake Service Inc. Primary Lab Id: 268533760
(Waukesha)
Id #: 24607814 Site Description: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Id Point #: Field #:
Waterbody ID #: Start Date/Time: 10/08/2012 10:45
End Date/Time: Date Received by Lab:
Date Reported by 10/09/2012 00:00 Account #:
Lab:
Account Description: Program Code: WS
Region: Southeast County: Ozaukee
District: Sample Description: Hydrant sample tap
Sample Location: 10936 Wyngate Trace Report to Name: WYNGATE SUBDIVISION
Report to Address: Report to City, State,
- Zip:
Sample Collector: A Stelsel Sample Source: Public Water Distribution
System
Sample Reason: Repeat Project Code:
Enforcement Code: Sample Depth:
Type of Sample (QC): Standard Sample Check Date:
File Batch Seq #: 207124 Processed Batch Seq #: 97596
Creation Date: 10/09/2012 Creation User Id: LDES_APP1
Last Update Date: 10/09/2012 Last Update User Id: LDES_APP1
Sample Results
ParamDeT:r E:r:meter Resuilt|Result Units LOD||LOQ :::s:ting gzsz:ﬁng Comments/Analysis Analysis
Code|[Description Type |value Limit Limit ID
99192|{ICOLIFORM (2 0 NEGATIVE Comments 7981074
TOTAL Below
COLISURE |[LOD
MPN
QUANTITRAY

Sample Routed To

Routed to Code|

Description |

http://prodoasint.dnr.wi.gov/prod1/pk_eq508 samp$samphdr.QueryViewByKey?P_SAM... 10/09/2012
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lPU ”Public Water”

¢ Analyses Performed (lab comments/method/QC 1D} (1 Rows)

¢ Infotech Migration Data (0 Rows)

Generate Printable Report for this Sample [X] Printable Report

Lab Data System Home

Click help for general information on this data system and an explanation of the data fields.

[ Search |jwisconsin Home ||DNR Home ||DNR Intranet]

Produced by: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Legal notices and disclaimers: Website Legal Information Page
Questions or comments about the web site: Give Feedback
Page last modified:

http://prodoasint.dnr.wi.gov/prod1/pk eq508 samp$samphdr.QueryViewByKey?P SAM... 10/09/2012
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Table 1 Monitoring Well and Groundwater Elevation Data, Lakefield Sand & Gravel, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Well Ground Riser Date Depth to Bottom* Depth to Water** Depth to Water Water Table
Elevation Elevation (feet below riser) (feet below riser) (feet below grade) Elevation
(feet amsl)
MW-N2 741.26 743.55 07/21/04 22.84 11.39 9.10 732.16
MW-N3 745.28 747.81 07/21/04 27.64 12.68 10.15 735.13
MW-NS5 740.85 743.86 07/21/04 22.82 9.89 6.88 733.97
MW-N6 741.40 744.01 07/22/04 22.09 6.27 3.66 737.74
MW-N7 743.17 745.80 07/22/04 22.71 8.61 5.98 737.19
MW-1MC
{Melody Top 736.72 739.39 07/22/04 - - - -
Property)
MW-2MC
{Melody Top 737.72 741.35 07/22/04 - - - -
Property)
MW-3MC
{Melody Top 729.50 732.51 07/22/04 - - - -
Property)
MW-2C
(City of 735.92 738.85 | 07/22/04
Milwaukee ' : ) ) ) )
Property)
Note: All elevations referenced to feet above mean sea level (amsl)
* = depth to bottom was measured immediately following well development

*k

, Sept®mber 1, 2004

water level was measured immediately prior to well development
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State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
' Remediation/Redevelopment {X] Other [J
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Lakefield Sand and Gravel - N1
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Dritling Completed Drilling Method
Loren Kapelka _ hollow stem
M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling 7/15/2004 7/15/2004 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 8.5 inches
Local Grid Origin [ ] (estimated: | ] ) or Boring Location o , . |Local Gnd Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat ON OE
SE  1/4of NW 1/4ofSecion 22, T8 N,R21E Long ' ! Feet [J S Feet [0 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
S| . = Soil/Rock Description o
o 2 :§ E| & And Geologic Origin For = . » 2
e - Q ] £ e
55| 8| © = Each Major Unit = gl & £E ERIEC) S - B
E-lmal 2 | € O e =8 & |5l 81585 8 8 a g
32|58 & | & w [gos g § 15218 5[zE|l88] & o
Zz5|laxlm | A D |GaZA|l & |OalZ0|ad|m 8] o & O
- FILL (silty clay), little sand and gravel,
. mottled brown (10YR 5/3) to very dark
- 10YR 3/1), moist
N1-1 12 9 1 graY( ) 1.5
SS 4 9
-2
N1 4 r REFUSE (plastic, rubber, drywall), mostly 40
<SS % 4 ;; C 5 black, petroleum-like sheen observed,
29 moist
-4
N 2 | B 110
SS 3 7 C
5
6 6
-7
N1 | 27 F SAND and GRAVEL, sand is mostly 3
“sst 1o 2? - g | coarse grained, well graded, grayish
- brown (10YR 5/2), wet, glaciofluvial SWGE
C deposits of the Oak Creek Formation :
—9
End of boring at 9.5 feet below grade

I hereby certify that the mfoxman(}? on this fo f)m is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

e Bl

Fim Northern Environmental Technologies

Tel: 262-241-3133

1214 West Venture Court Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 Fax:

This form is aumon'zc%‘gy Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295

, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may -

result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.









State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [
Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Bonng Number
Lakefield Sand and Gravel - N2
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Loren Kapelka _ - hollow stem
M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling 7/15/2004 7/15/2004 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |[Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
PQ271 MW-N2 732.4 Feet MSL 741.3 Feet MSL 8.5 inches
Local Grid Origin [} (estimated: {] ) or Boring Location [ R , , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E Ss/C/N Lat 0N OE
SE  1/4of NW 1/4ofSection 22, T8 NR21E Long ' ! Feet 0 S Feet O W
Facility ID County County Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
ST o - Soil/Rock Description N
so| B | & And Geologic Origin For 2 @
s&(<§5 8§ = s v |e Ela [8=(8 = 2 5
3[353 o = Each Major Unit O LE Eo & |eE®2 2 §l=_18 . o -~ E
c t ol = = S = X €512 €318 8 & Qs
Sulg gl 5 s wilg®oal A |5L|8 5|zElSv|l & O
z5lag| m | Q D |SalzAl & |Calso|35a Bl - 2O
- FILL, silty clay, trace to some gravel, little
L sand and roots, yellowish brown (10YR
C 5/4
N2 12 | 8 £ ), dry 3.75
ssiY| 6 | 24 [
-2
N2- 24 10 [ 0 4.5
SS 20 18 -3
21
26
—4 -
- SILTY CLAY grading downward to LM
- . - %%%%
- SILT, some fine gravel, yellowish brown |77 .
-5 |\ (10YR 5/4), dry, glacial till of the Oak | 99950 i
N2- 24 14 ; /5 2 1.25
SS 61 19 F (Creek Formation __ _ _ _ __ ___ __ J s957500
2 L SILTY CLAY, some gravel CL-MIA
18 6 B
- 9008
r_—, CLAYEY SILT, no sand or gravel, light ML
r H yellowish brown (10YR 6/4), moist, k7777
N2 24| 21 \ glaciolacustrine deposits of the Oak Creek ,' o 1 |35
sspl 16 | 29 -8 |‘Formation _ _ ____________ e
g u SILTY CLAY, 4 inch sand and gravel M
u seam at 8 feet, yellowish brown (10YR 95
-9 5/4), moist to wet 9979308
N o
N2 2 " 10 | SILTY CLAY to SILT, trace fine gravel, s o | 25
$s 1‘; ;},{ C abundant wet sand and gravel in the lower i -
55/4" L 4 inches of recovery, gray (10YR 6/1) 9720201
E-“ CL-MIypiy
" .
C 7 :
: i
I~ %! U’
—12 77: 0N

I hereby certify that the information OWS form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Frm  Northern Environmental Technologies
1214 West Venture Court Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092

" Tel: 262-241-3133
Fax:

RARY S/

This form is authonized by Chapters 281,.283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable

information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.






State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [

Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Lakefield Sand and Gravel - N4
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Loren Kapelka o , hollow stem
M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling 7/15/2004 7/15/2004 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 8.5 inches
Local Grid Origin [ ] (estimated: [] ) or BoringLocation [X] R , . |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/c/N Lat [N OE
SE 1/4of NW 1/4ofSecion 22, T8 NR21E Long ° ! " Feet (1 S Feet (0 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
S E| W - Soil/Rock Description o
- - 0 [
o |2 3| § | & And Geologic Origin For = . . 2
- 4 (=] =] a L o 2
sxls gl o f = Each Major Unit Ol §l 2 |£El58|s |5 ~ B
SHEAN o \Bslzs 8 |58E2E28 8 B:
Zz&i3l®m | A D |G 3|2Al & [0Oa[E 0|33~ 5] o & O
- FILL, concrete and silty clay, moist
—1
Nd-IR 7 12 | 18 F 0
ss|y| 5 | 20
—2
N4 2 | 14 E FILL and REFUSE, mostly sandy silty .
sshi 14 | 19 3 | clay with little rubber and glass from 2.5
21 to 7 feet, wood and wire observed at 9.5
24 L feet,wood with sand and silty clay from 10
[ 4 | to 14.5 feet, wet at approximately 5 feet
Naf] 24 | 10 O 1
SS 8 | 22
10
11 =6
—7
N4 24 7 L 2
SS 6 7 8
4 r
4 [
-9
Ne] 24 | s 1O 0
SS 20 5 C
5 k
6 :—11
—12

T hereby certify that the information on /t}his form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature g Z él/ Firm  Northern Environmental Technologies " Tel: 262-241-3133
cacl 1214 West Venture Court Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 Fax:

This form is authonized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may

result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable

information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.







State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment Other [J

Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Lakefield Sand and Gravel - N5
Boring Dniled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fim Date Dnilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Loren Kapelka ) s hollow stem
M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling 7/16/2004 7/16/2004 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
PQ273 MW-N5 733.5 Feet MSL 740.9 Feet MSL 8.5 inches
Local Grid Origin [} (estimated: (] ) or BorngLocation [X] o , , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/c/N Lat 0N OE
SE  1/4of NW 1/40fSection 22, T8 NR2IE Long ___°__ ' " Feet [J S Feet [J W
Facility ID County County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
32l - Soil/Rock Description o
o |2 5| B | & And Geologic Origin For 2 . 2
T 13 Q 3 hed - -
BE-% g 81 © E Each Major Unit 8 2 g E gﬁ 58 =13 .| _ 2
ES|® 8 2| & ©n Sg%,ga EE&%E FE|23| | 8§
Zg|lal @ | A o |6alzdal & |oalZo|i35[a 5| a & O
- FILL, silty clay, little sand and fine gravel,
- trace roots and piece of styrofoam at 4
1 | feet, mottled yellowish brown (10Y R 5/6)
NeM B b E to dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4), dry 0] 3
5 to moist
_—2
Ns-A| 24 | 19 | (sample NS™A submitled 0 |35
SS 18 | 21 (=3 @ . ;
39 F aun Si sls
22 - r g SITL am a(7
4
NS5- 24 | 6 :_5 SILTY CLAY, little subrounded gravel, ;/;/ ? 0 [325
SSH| 22 {g - mottled gray (10YR 5/1) to yellowish 245%%%
21 6 | brown (10YR 5/4), homogeneous 4955
C throughout, blocky structure, moist, CL-Mlﬁ %9%%
C glacial till of the Oak Creek Formation 949%%
:_7 U // é
N5 24 | 16 no recovery
SS 0 19 -8
12 §
12 | 2
-9 :
10 . . .
N5-§)| 24| 2 | SAND, medium grained, poorly graded, SP [ 0 225
S M2 E wet, glaciofluvial deposits of the Oak A
14 11 | \Creek Formation / :
- SAND and SILTY CLAY grading down | CLS / ;
r to all SILTY CLAY, pale brown (10YR ; /
—12 e
1 hereby certify that the informatio/r’l on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature - / Firm - Northern Environmental Technologies “Tel: 262-241-3133
'y 1214 West Venture Court Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 Fax:
1]

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.






State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [
Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Lakefield Sand and Gravel - N6
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Dnlling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Loren Kapelka ' . hollow stem
M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling 7/16/2004 7/16/2004 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name [Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
PQ274 MW-N6 737.6 Feet MSL 741.4 Feet MSL 8.5 inches
Local Grid Ongin  [] (estimated: [ ] ) or Boring Location {X o , , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/c/N Lat ON OE
SE  1/4of NW 1/4ofSecion 22, T8 NR2IE Long ° ' ) Feet [J S Fect 0 W
Facihity ID County County Code  {Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
= - Soil/Rock Description
< Ko ] o v
o 3 9l § | = And Geologic Origin For Z @
= =3 = I L2 5
_g% = 2| QO _'E Each Major Unit 8 £ S a %f‘o 2 5l g ~ E
EZ 2 8 2l = ©n gm%‘%"g §§§§§§§§ § 8E
zEI3&| B | A > |53|24A] = [S&a|58[55]= 8| a s
N FILL, silty clay and silt with few roots and
- fine gravel to 2 feet, brown (10YR 4/3) to
1 | yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), moist
N6-1 12 8 I 0 1.25
SS 8 9
-2
N6A] 24 | s [ | REFUSE, silt and silty clay with some = | | 15
SS i 18 g —3 | wood, glass, and plastic, wet at
s [ approximately 6 feet
= '
—5
N6- 24 10 }- 200
SS 12 5 [
4 [
5 6
—7
N6 24| 3 [ SILTY CLAY, some fine gravel, mottled Wy 6 | 3
SS|\[| 22 175 —8 | light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4) to Vi
17 [ brown (10YR 5/3) to 10 feet, mottled s
- o | yellowish brown (10YR 5/6) to gray g 5: R
- (10YR 6/1) from 10 to 15 feet, gray 977
- (10YR 5/1) to dark gray CL—‘VIL;/ 5 g,':
—10 . g .
Ne-§f 24 | 5 (10YR 4/1) with depth, wet, glacial till of - 51 2
SSUE 2 o F the Oak Creek Formation P29
o 2% e
- 11 - . 9929 :
18 r (Sa.mp(-L NG6-S Suérn/)l’éo/ )4:, Ej G
- N N (\ .
9
F Jraan S/2e maﬂ,sls) 295%%

I hereby certify that the information %this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

= Al

This form is authonzed by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this forrm may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.

" Tel: 262-241-3133
Fax:

Fim  Northern Environmental Technologies
1214 West Venture Court Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092



















»

State of Wisconsin

 Department of Natural Resources Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [] MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Remediation/Redevelopment X1 Other OJ Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location oé VI\\/‘ell OE. Well Name
- Lakefield Sand and Gravel — ftgs, ————  ft Ow MW-N2
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Ongin [} (cstlmated [J ) or WellLocation [X [Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well Number
. Lat. ° ! " Long. ' " or PQ271
Factlity ID St. Plane fuN, fLE S/C/N Date Well Installed _
Section Location of Waste/Source 07/15/2004
Type of Well X E |Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm
P _SE_1/40f NW_1/40fSec. .22 _,T._8 NR _21_Ow v ¢ )
_ Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Loren Kapelka
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u O Upgradient s O Sidegradient
Source q, |Apply O | d O Downgradient  n O NotKnown M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? & Yes 0 No
. ) 743.55 ' 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation 13300 fi MSL a. Inside diameter: 4.0 in.
C. Land surface elevation 7413 f.MSL b. Length: 30 n
c. Material: Steel ® 04
D. Surface seal,bottom 7373 f. MSLor __40_# other O 13
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O Yes ® No
GPO GMO GCO GWR SWR Sp O If yes, describe:
SsMO sCO MLR MHO CL® CHO v 3. Surt | Bentonite & 30
Bedrock O : . Surface seal: Concrete 0 01
13. Sieve analysis attached? O Yes K No 3 & Other O i
14. Drilling method used: Rotary OO50 : 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger X4 1 } EEE Bentonite ® 30
Other OL_ B Other O __:
L ] ) } Ef- I~ 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite & 33
I5. Drilling fluid used: - Water (102 Air LI01 ] B b. Lbs/gal mud weight . .. Bentonite-sand slury 0 35
DrilingMud 003 None X99 f EEE c. Lbs/gal mud weight . . Bentonite sturry O 31
iR d. % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout [J 50
- . o R
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes ®No ] kS €. Ft’ volume added for any of the above
. 1 B f  How installed: Tremie O 01
Describe — : : EEE Tremie pumped [0 02
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): : .. Gravity ® 08
d i 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [J 33
] b. O14in. ®38in. O12in.  Bentonitechips & 32
E. Bentonite seal, top __T4l1 g MSLor 92 f ] c. Other O 2
] 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
F. Fine sand, top 7373 f.MSLor ___40 # 5 a.___1/3 bag Red Flint Sand & Gravel (35-45/225)
: b. Volume added i
G. Filter pack, top ___ 736.8 f.MSLor 45 f 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
\ a 9 bags Red Flint Sand & Gravel (.80-120/210)
H. Screen joint, top 1363 A MSLor ___ 30 f —¥ b. Volume added f
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 &
1. Well bottom — 7213 g MSLor 200 ﬂ.\-: Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [ :
: Other O :
J. Filter pack, botom  ___7208 g MSLor —_205 g SE |10, Screen materit PVC
a. Screen Type: Factorycut &
K. Borehole, bottom  ___ 7208 i MSL or __ 205 q Continuous slot [J
: Other O =
L. Borehole, diameter 8.5 in. b. Manufacturer Johnson Well Screens
c. Slot size: 0.010 ip,
M. O.D. well casing 237 . d. Slotted length: 150 g
11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None M 14
N. LD. well casing 206 in, Other {] =

I hereby certify that the information op this fo

rm is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

~

Fim - \orthern Environmental Technologies

1214 West Venture Court Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092

Tel: 262-241-3133
Fax:

Please complete bo

lorms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,

291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may
result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these
forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.






State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [[] Waste Management [[]
Remediation/Redevelopment I Other [ Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
" Lakefield Sand and Gravel Y 4 -1 o W, MW-N5
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin ] (estimated: [] ) or Well Locanon [ {Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well Number
- Lat. ° ! " Long. ° " or PQ273
Facility ID St. Plane fN, RE S/C/N Date Well Installed
Section Location of Waste/Source 07/16/2004
Type of Well _SE 1gof NW_yigofSec. 22 T._8 NR 21 % EV Well Installed By: (Person’s Name and Firm)
i Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Loren Kapelka
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u O Upgradient s O Sidegradient )
Source fi. Apply 0O | d O Downgradient n O Not Known M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? ® Yes O No
? 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation 74386 f MSL a. Inside diameter: 40 in
C. Land surface elevation 7409 fi MSL b. Length: 30 fi
c. Material: Steel ® 04
D. Surface seal, bottom 7364 & MSL or 45 f. Other O 3
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O Yes ® No
GPO GMO GCO GWR SWHR SPR If yes, describe:
SsMO sCO MLXK MHO CL® CHO Bentonite X 30
Bedrock O 3. Surface seal: Concrete 0 01
13. Sieve analysis attached? O Yes RNo % Other O %
14. Drilling method used: Rotary (050 % 4, Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger K41 Bentonite ® 30
Other O_L Other O __
gf §E§ 5. Annular space seal:  a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite X 3 3
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 002  Air [JO1 B b Lbs/gal mud weight . .. Bentonite-sand slurry (1 35
DrillingMud [J03 None X99 :g g c Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite slurry [0 31
. . §§ EE d. % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout O 50
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes ®No Egs gz. e Ft’ volume added for any of the aboio
. N B f.  How installed: Tremie O 01
Describe ——— 2 B Tremie pumped 0 02
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): §§§ E§, Gravity ® 08
§§§ §§: 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules 0 33
b. OV4in. R®3/8in. O1/2in.  Bentonite chips X 32
E. Bentoniteseal, top ___ 740.7 ft MSLor 02 f I c. Other O ~_
’: ’ 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
F. Fine sand, top 736.4 /. MSL or 45 g \ 3 a 1/4 bag Red Flint Sand & Gravel (35-45/225) =
\ {k b. Volume added i3
G. Filter pack, top 7359 faMSLor 30 f 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
\ a 7 bags Red Flint Sand & Gravel (.80-120/210)
H. Screenjoint,top 7339 f.MSLor ____ 30 ft ~ b. Volume added ft
. 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 ® 23
1. Well bottom — 7209 fMSLor 200 g \ Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 O 24
Other [0 =
J. Filter pack, bottom  _____720.4 fy MSLor ___ 205 #f \ 10. Screen material: PVC 24
7 a. Screen Type: Factorycut ® 11
K. Borehole, bottom 7204 f MSLor ___205 f. Continuous slot [J 01
Other O __—
L. Borehole, diameter 8.3 in. b. Manufacturer Johnson Well Screens
c. Slot size: 0010 jpn.
M.OD. wellcasing ___237 in. d. Slotted length: 130 #
11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None #4 14
206  in Other 2 -

N. L.D. well casing

I hereby certify that the informpatioprdn this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

-

Firm

Northern Environmental Technologies
1214 West Venture Court Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092

Tel: 262-241-3133
Fax:

Please complete bdgh Forms 4400- I 13A and 4400-1138 and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may
result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these
forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.






S

State of Wisconsin

. Department of Natural Resources

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [] MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Remediation/Redevelopment & Other [J Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location oél \%ell OE Well Name
Lakeficld Sand and Gravel S | N I e— N 1 MW-N7
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Onigin  [] (estimated: ] ) or Well Location [X] [Wis. Unique Well No. [DNR Well Number
- Lat. ° ' " Long. ° ! " or PQ275
Facility ID St. Plane fLN, fLE. S/C/N Date Well Installed
Section Location of Waste/Source 07/16/2004
Type of Well X E |Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm
® _SE_1/40f NW_1/40fSec. _22 _T._8 N,R _2l_OW v ¢ )
) Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Loren Kapelka
Distance from Waste/ I‘Iinf.lstds. u O Upgradient s O Sidegradient
Source . [APPY O | d O Downgradient n O Not Known M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? ® Yes O No
. ) 745.80 : 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation —122:80  ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: 40 i
C. Land surface elevation — 7432 g MSL b. Length: — 30 a
¢. Matenal: Steel ® 04
D. Surface seal, bottom 7389 ft MSL or 43 f Other O =3
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O Yes ® No
GPO GMO ¢6CcO 6wl swQO sp O If yes, describe:
SsMO sCO MLK MHO CLX® CHO 3. Surt , Bentonite ® 30
Bedrock L1 - Durtace seat Concrete O 01
13. Sieve analysis attached? O Yes X No Other O 23
14. Drilling method used: Rotary (J50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger X4 1 Bentonite X 30
Other O . Other O
o ) ) 4 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite & 33
15. Drilling fluid used: = Water 002 Air (01 b. Lbs/gal mud weight . .. Bentonite-sand slury O 35
DrillingMud [J03 None X99 c. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite slury OO 31
d. % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout 1 50
- . 0
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes X No N Ft* volume added for any of the above
) f.  How installed: Tremie [J 01
Describe o . Tremie pumped [0 02
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): Gravity ® 08
4 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules 0 33
: b. O1/4in. ®3/8in. O1/2in. Bentonitechips ® 32
E.Bentoniteseal,top 7430 f. MSLor ____ 02 f. 3 c. Other O = _
§§ 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
F. Fine sand, top 7389 g MSLor 43 a Red Flint Sand & Gravel (35-45/225) N
% b. Volume added £
G. Filter pack, top __ 7388 aMSLor ____44 f R 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
\ a. 9 bags Red Flint Sand & Gravel (.80-120/210) e
H. Screen joint, top 1387 g MSLor 45 ft. \ b. Volume added iy
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 & 23
1. Well bottom — 127 fuMSLor 195 \; Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 O
: Other O :
J. Filter pack, bottom 7232 f{ MSLor 200 g : T~ 10. Screen material: PVC =3
a. Screen Type: Factorycut ® 11
K Borchole, bottom  ___ 723.2 ft MSLor ____20.0 f / Continuous slot 0 01
Other O .°
L. Borehole, diameter 83 in. b. Manufacturer Johnson Well Screens
¢. Slot size: _0.010_in,
M.OD.wellcasing 237 in. d. Slotted length: 150 g
11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None BX 14
N. 1.D. well casing 206 in Other = _.

I hereby certify that the information gn this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Apla

Firm

Northern Environmental Technologies
1214 West Venture Court Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092

Tel: 262-241-3133
Fax:

Please complete bt{ty Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
291, 292, 293, 295,7and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may
result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these
forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.



State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater (J Waste Management [J
Remediation/Redevelopment (] Other (3
Facility/Project Name County Well Name
Lakefield Sand and Gravel Milwaukee MW-N2
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
- 41 PQ271
1. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes K No Before Development After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method: (from toP of a 11.39 . 11.48 f
surged with bailer and bailed O 41 well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped O 61
surged with block and bailed O 42 Date b. 7/21/2004 7/21/2004
surged with block and pumped B 62
surged with block, bailed, and pumped o 70 X am Ram
compressed air o 20 Time c. 09:25 0pm 10:45 0 p.m.
bailed only 0O 10
pumped only o 51 12. Sediment in well 0.1 inches 0.0 inches
pumped slowly O goﬂ bottom
other O = 13. Water clarity Clear O 10 Clear O 20
Turbid ® 15 Turbid O 25
3. Time spent developing well 80 min. {Describe) (Describe)
cloudy
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 229 .
5. Inside diameter of well ’ 2.06 in.
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing 5.0 gal.
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well 55.0 gal.
14. Total suspended mg/1 mg/1
8. Volume of water added (if any) gal. solids
9. Source of water added 15. COD mg/l mg/l
16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm
10. Analysis performed on water added? 0O Yes O No Rvan M
cCone
(If yes, attach results) yan
Northern Environmental

17. Additional comments on development:

Facility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my

Name: _Binyoti Amungwafor knowledge.

/-
Fm: _WDNR Signature: //% ‘/]/ M

/

Stee: PO Box 12436 prineName: _ xer L Meong
City/State/zip: ~_Milwaukee, W1 53212-0436 Firm: Northern Environmental Technologies

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.






State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 798
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [J Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [J Other [J
Facility/Project Name County Well Name
Lakefield Sand and Gravel Milwaukee MW-N5
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code  |Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
- 41 PQ273
1. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes X No Before Development After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method: (from top of a. 9.89 f. 10.09 1
surged with bailer and bailed O 41 well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped O 61
surged with block and bailed O 42 Date b. 7/21/2004 7/21/2004
surged with block and pumped B 62
surged with block, bailed, and pumped o 70 &K am. K am.
compressed air 0O 20 Time c. 1:110pm. 12:58 O p.m.
bailed only O 10
pumped only o 51 12. Sediment in well inches 0.0 inches
pumped slowly 0o so0 bottom
other o -2 13. Water clarity Clear O 10 Clear O 20
Tubid B 15 Tubid O 25
3. Time spent developing well 107 min. (Describe) (Describe)
cloudy
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 22.8 .
5. Inside diameter of well 2.06 in.

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well

casing 5.5 gal

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

7. Volume of water removed from well 55.0 gal.
14. Total suspended mg/l mg/l

8. Volume of water added (if any) gal. solids

9. Source of water added 15. COD mg/l mg/l
16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm

10. Analysis performed on water added? 0O Yes O No

(If yes, attach results) Ryan McCone

Northern Environmental

17. Additional comments on development:

Facility Address or er/Responsible Party Address I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my

Name: _Binyoti Amungwafor knowledge.

o VDR S // / df

Sweet: PO Box 12436 Print Name: «\a‘,( L M Lonp

City/State/zip: ~ _Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436 Firm: Northern Environmental Technologies

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.






State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98
Route To;  Watershed/Wastewater [J Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [J Other [J
Facility/Project Name County Well Name
Lakefield Sand and Gravel Milwaukee MW-N7
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
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ABSTRACT

This report presents the results of an aerial photographic analysis of the
Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, Milwaukee, Wisconsin. Historical
aerial photographs spanning the period from 1941 through 1992 were reviewed in
this analysis. Nine selected dates of photographs are included in this report.
The aerial photographic analysis was requested by the Region 5 Office of the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to support the development of field
sampling strategies and to document observable past patterns of waste disposal

activity and conditions under their CERCLA program.

In 1941 the site was occupied by a farmstead and cropland. By 1950 the
area surrounding the farmstead contained areas of disturbed and scarred ground
indicative of earthmoving activity from probable soil borrow operations. By
1954 large excavation pits and a conveyor of a sand and gravel operation were
observed on the site. By 1956 possible open dump areas were also visible on
the site and the sand and gravel operation was no longer in operation as
evidenced by the removal of the conveyor equipment. By 1960 the site had been
partially filled and two areas of debris were visible. By 1963 the site
appeared to have been graded and leveled. Analysis of the 1969 photograph
revealed continued filling activity on the site, although no waste disposal
operations could be identified. Deposits of fill were still evident in 1976.
By 1979 a junkyard was established in the southwest portion of the site and
several large commercial buildings had been constructed adjacent to the south
perimeter of the site. Fences, parking lots, and possible open storage yards
associated with these adjacent commercial facilities had encroached on the

south border of the site between 1979 and 1992.

The EPA Environmental Sciences Division, Landscape Ecology Branch in Las
Vegas, Nevada, prepared this report for the EPA Region 5 Superfund Division in
Chicago, Illinois, and the EPA Office of Emergency and Remedial Response in

Washington, D.C.

iii



Abstract . .
Introduction

Methodology .

Photographic Analysis

quber

=

2 Local study area location map,

Study area location map,

Thiensville, Wisconsin
3 Lakefield Sand and Gravel
4 Lakefield Sand and Gravel
5 Lakefield Sand and Gravel
6,7 Lakefield Sand and Gravel
8 Lakefield Sand and Gravel
9 Lakefield Sand and Gravel
10 Lakefield Sand and Gravel
11 Lakefield Sand and Gravel
12 Lakefield Sand and Gravel

Glossary . .

References .

CONTENTS

FIGURES

Wisconsin

Disposal
Disposal
Disposal
Disposal
Disposal
Disposal
Disposal
Disposal

Disposal

Menomonee

site,
site,
site,
site,
site,
site,
site,
site,

site,

Falls and

October 25, 1941
September 6, 1950
April 12, 1954 . .
June 10, 1956

July 29, 1963 . .
June 13, 1969 . . .
March 19, 1976 .
September 22, 1979
April 12, 1992 . .

-

11
13
15

17,19

21
23
25
27
29

31
33



INTRODUCTION

This report presents the result of an aerial photographic analysis of the
Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, Milwaukee, Wisconsin. Historical
aerial photographs spanning the period from 1941 through 1992 were reviewed in
this analysis. Nine selected dates of photographs are included in this report.
The aerial photographic analysis was requested by the Region 3 Office of the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to support the development of field
sampling strategies and to document observable past patterns of waste disposal
activity and conditions under their CERCLA program.

Findings from this analysis indicate that the site was occupied by é
farmstead and cropland in 1941. By 1950 the area surrounding the farmstead
contained areas of disturbed and scarred ground indicative of earthmoving
activity from probable soil borrow operations. By 1954 large excavation pits
and a conveyor of a sand and gravel operation were observed on the site. By
1956 possible open dump areas were also visible on the site and the sand and '
gravel operation was no longer in operation as evidenced by the removal of the
conveyor equipment. By 1960 the site had been partially filled and two areas
of debris were visible. By 1963 the site appeared to have been graded and
leveled. Analysis of the 1969 photograph revealed continued filling activity
on the site, although no waste disposal operations could be identified.
Deposits of fill were still evident in 1976. By 1979 a junkyard was
-established in the southwest portion of the site and several large commercial
buildings had been constructed adjacent to the south perimeter of the site.
Fences, parking lots, and possible open storage yards associated with these
adjacent commercial facilities had encroéched on the south border of the site
between 1979 and 1592.

A Glossary, defining features or conditions identified in this report,
follows the Photographic Analysis section. Sources for all maps, aerial
photographs, and collateral data used in the production of this report are

listed in the References section. A list of all aerial photographs that were
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METHODOLOGY

This report was prepared using a standard methodology that includes the

following steps:

e data identification and acquisition,
+ photographic analysis and interpretation, and

e« graphics and text preparation.

These steps are described below. Subsections also address details related
to specific kinds of analyses that may be required to identify environmental
features such as surface drainage and wetlands. All operational steps and
processes used to perform this work (including data identification and
acquisition, photographic analysis and interpretation, and graphics and text
preparation) adhere to strict QA/QC guidelines and standard operating
procedures (SOPs). These guidelines and procedures are documented in the
Master Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) prepared for Remote Sensing

Support Services Contract No. 68-D-00-267 (LMS, 2003).

Data identification and acquisition included a search of government and
commercial sources of historical aerial f£ilm for the study area. Photographs
with optimal spatial and temporal resolution and image quality were identified
for acquisition. In addition, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps
were obtained to show the study area location and to provide geographic and

topographic context.

To conduct this analysis, the analyst examined diapositives
(transparencies) of historical aerial photographs showing the study area.
Diapositives are most often used for analysis instead of prints because the
diapositives have superior photographic resolution. They show minute details
of significant environmental features that may not be discernible on a paper
print. '

A photographic analyst uses a stereoscope to view adjacent, overlapping

pairs of diapositives on a backlit light table. In most cases, the stereoscope

7



i1s capable of various magnifications up to 60 power. Stereoscopic viewing
involves using the principle of parallax (observing a feature from slightly
different positions) to observe a three-dimensional representation of the area
of interest. The stereoscope enhances the photo interpretation process by
allowing the analyst to observe vertical as well as horizontal spatial

relationships of natural and cultural features.

The process of photographic analysis involves the visual examination and
comparison of many components of the photographic image. These components
include shadow, tone, color, texture, shape, size, pattern, and landscape
context of individual elements of a photograph. The photo analyst identifies
objects, features, and "signatures" associated with specific environmental
conditions or events. The term "signature" refers to a combination of
components or characteristics that indicate a specific object, condition, or
pattern of environmental significance. The academic and professional training,
photo interpretation experience gained through repetitive observations of
similar features or activities, and deductive logic of the analyst as well as
background information from collateral sources (e.g., site maps, geologic
reports, soil surveys) are critical factors employed in the photographic

analysis.

The analyst records the results of the analysis by using a standard set of
annotations and terminology to identify objects and features observed on the
diapositives. Significant findings are annotated on overlays attached to the
photographic or computer-reproduced prints in the report and discussed in the
accompanying text. Annotations that are self-explanatory may not be discussed
in the text. The annotations are defined in the legend that accompaniés each

print and in the text when first used.

Objects and features are identified in the graphics and text according to
the analyst's degree of confidence in the evidence. A distinction is made
between certain, probable, and possible identifications. When the analyst
believes the identification is unmistakable (certain), no qualifier is used.
Probable is used when a limited number of discernible characteristics allow the
analyst to be reasonably sure of a particular identification. Possible is used
when only a few characteristics are discernible, and the analyst can only infer

an identification.



The prints in this report have been reproduced, either by photographic or
computer methods, from the original film. Reproductions are made from the
original film and may be either contact (the same size) prints or enlargements,
depending on the scale of the original film. Any computer-produced prints used
in this report are generated from scans of the film at approximately 1,300 dots
per inch (dpi) and printed at 720 dpi. Although the reproductions allow
effective display of the interpretive annotations, they may have less
photographic resolution than the original film. Therefore, some of the objects
and features identified in the original image and described in the text may not

be as clearly discernible on the prints in this report.
Study area boundaries shown in this report were determined from aerial
photographs or collateral data and do not necessarily denote legal property

lines or ownership.

Surface Drainage

The surface drainage analysis produced for this report identifies the
direction and potential path that a liguid spill or surface runoff would follow
based on the topography of the terrain and the presence of discernible
obstacles to surface flow. The analyst determines the direction of surface
drainage by stereoscopic analysis of the aerial photographs and by examining
USGS topographic maps. Site-specific surface drainage patterns are annotated
on the map or photo overlay. Where the direction of subtle drainage cannot be
determined, an indeterminate drainage line symbol is used. Regional surface

flow is ascertained from the USGS topographic maps.



PHOTOGRAPHIC ANALYSIS

The Lakefield Sand And Gravel Disposal site is located north of Milwaukee
near the community of Brown Deer near the center of Section 22, Range 21 East,
Toﬁnship 8 North. The annotated boundary shows the largest extent of the site
as observed on a 1956 photograph, an area of approximately 11 hectares (27
acres). The elevation of the site is approximately 750 feet above sea level.
State Route PP also known as West Good Hope Road is to the north of the site,
60th Street is to the east, Mill Road is to the south and State Route 181 is to
the west. The terrain is gently rolling and surface run-off generally flows to
the southwest into tributaries of the Little Menomonee River and eventually

reaches Lake Michigan.
OCTOBER 25, 1941 (FIGURE 3)

The site is occupied by a farmstead and cropland. Adjacent cropland is
observed to the north and west of the site. Woodlands lie to the south and
west of the site. A probable house (B1l) and probable barn (B2) are visible in
the northwest portion of this site. The site 1s divided by a railroad that
trends northwest to southeast. 2An elongated, irregular-shaped possible glacial

deposition feature is observed on the eastern side of the site.
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Figure 3. Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, October 25, 1941.
Approximate scale 1:7,260.
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SEPTEMBER 6, 1950 (FIGURE 4)

The farmstead remains visible. A vehicle access trail connects the
northwest corner of the site to West Good Hope Road to the north. Although
cultivation does not appear to have been abandoned at the site since 1941,
areas of disturbed ground (DG) and ground scars (GS) have been created. The
larger of these is in the western portion of the site, south of the railroad;
the smaller area is on the eastern portion of the site adjacent to the
elongated, irregular-shaped possible glacial deposition feature. These areas
of disturbed ground and ground scars reveal earthmoving activity typically
associated with a soll borrowing. The possible glacial deposition feature on
the eastérn side of the site could be composed of glacial till, a probable
source of sand and gravel. A trail is now discerned trending south from the
farmstead across the railroad. A shed (SH) can be discerned south of the
railroad. There are no visible signs of open dumping or waste disposal

activity within the site.
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Figure 4.

Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, September 6,

Approximate scale 1:7,260.
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Figure 5. Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, April 12, 1954.
Approximate scale 1:7,150.
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JUNE 10, 1956 (FIGURE 6)

The earthmoving activity associated with the sand and grave facility has
created extensive and widespread ground scars and exposed soil north of the
railroad. The annotated area has been photographically enlarged allowing

detailed features to be better observed at the site.
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INTERPRETATION CODE

SITE BOUNDARY
X XX XXX FENCE
====VEHICLE ACCESS
———— TRAL '

EXCAVATION/PIT
(EXTENSIVE)

.@_ MOUNDED MATERIAL
B

(EXTENSIVE)

BUILDING
BS BARE SOIL
CA CLEARED AREA
COM COMMERCIAL
CR CRATES
DB DEBRIS
DG DISTURBED GROUND-
EX EXCAVATION
FA FILLAREA

; . : 8 o o FL FILL

&S fj‘ P ST R e DSV SRR -.in v GS  GROUND SCAR

FOB‘{QEIN e -5310 i EEPHCE S L : - M IMPOUNDMENT
~SEE FIG gy 7 ‘ LT LIGHT-TONED

MM MOUNDED MATERIAL
0s OPEN STORAGE YARD
R/R RAILROAD

SH SHED
SL STANDING LIQUID
ST STAIN

SW SOLID WASTE
TR TRENCH
VEH VEHICLE

Figure 6. Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, June 10, 1956.
Approximate scale 1:7,150.
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Figure 8. Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, July 29, 1963.
Approximate scale 1:7,150.
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INTERPRETATION CODE
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Figure 9. Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, June 13, 1969.
Approximate scale 1:7,150.
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Figure 10. Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, March 19, 1976.
Approximate scale 1:5,760.
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Figure 11. Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, September 22, 1979.
Approximate scale 1:7,150.
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? RIL 12, 1992 (FIGURE 12)

The vegetation cover on the northern portion of the site has been
disturbed since 1979 suggesting additional earthmoving activity has occurred in

this area.

The portion of the site south of the railroad continues to be developed
commercially. The junkyard with building B3 remains in the southwest portion
of the site and contains automobile bodies (not annotated) and crates (CR). A
commercial facility with building B4 i1s east of the junkyvard and has created a
large open storage yvard with poor housekeeping containing supplies, containers,
and possible piles of salvaged metal (none annotated) and debris. A commercial
facility with buildings B5 and B6 further east has established a large open

storage vard with good housekeeping.
The undeveloped area to the east of the site and along the south side of

the residential subdivision has also undergone renewed earthmoving activity

evidence by the removal of vegetation cover and widespread ground scars.
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Figure 12.

Lakefield Sand and Gravel Disposal site, April 12, 1992.
Approximate scale 1:7,150.
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GLOSSARY .

Access Road - A paved or unpaved route of vehicular access.

Auto Junkyard - A yard for the collection, storage, and resale of junked
vehicles and parts of vehicles.

Borrow Pit - An excavated area where soil, sand, or gravel has been dug up for
use elsewhere.

Building (B) - A relatively permanent, essentially boxlike construction having
a roof.

Cleared Area (CA) - An area from which man has removed trees, shrubs, or other
natural vegetative cover.

Dark- (DT), Medium- (MT), or Light-Toned (LT) - Tones of features in question
are compared with the darkest and lightest tones of gray (if using B&W
photography) on the print.

Debris (DB) - The remains of anything that can be identified as being broken
down, destroyed, demolished, or dismantled.

Disturbed Ground (DG) - A rough area where the ground surface has been dug up
or overturned.

Excavation Area (EX) - An area where earth or other material is being removed
in order to alter the ground level (e.g., building construction).

Fill (FL) - Earth, stones, or other material that is used tc build up the
level of an area of ground.

Fill Area (FA) - An area where material is being deposited to fill a
depression; or area where materials have been added, altering the elevation of
the ground surface.

Graded Area - An area where the surface of the ground has been leveled or
altered by a vehicle pulling or pushing a wide blade.

Ground Scar (GS) - An area of bare soil, apparently the result of human
activity.
Impoundment (IM) - A liquid containment area that appears to be related to

activity on a site but does not appear to be used for waste storage, disposal
and/or treatment.

Mounded Material (MM) - Piles of raw or waste materials on or in the vicinity
of the site.

Open Storage Yard (0OS) - An area of open-air (outdoor) storage of
containerized, raw or waste materials, within industrial or manufacturing
sites.

Standing Ligquid (SL) - A small, shallow, temporary collection of ligquid, not
necessarily waste. Not to include liquid contained in impoundments, trenches,
pits, etc.

Solid Waste (8W) - Any garbage, refuse, or sludge from a waste treatment,
water supply treatment plant, or air pollution control facility, and other
discarded material, including solid or semi-solid material resulting from
industrial, commercial, mining, and agricultural operations, and from
community activities; does not include solid or dissolved material in domestic
sewage, or solid or dissolved materials in irrigation return flows or
industrial discharges.

Trench (TR) - A long, narrow excavation unrelated to drainage.
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REFERENCES

MAPS

Source® Figure Name Scale Date
USGS 1 United States 1:2,500,000 1972
USGS 2 Menomonee Falls, WI 1:24,000 1976
USGS 2 Thiensville, WI 1:24,000 1976

COLLATERAL INFORMATION

EPA. 2003. Collateral data and site map supplied by EPA Region 5
as attachment to Remote Sensing Services Request Form.

ILMS (Lockheed Martin Services). 2003. Master Quality Assurance Project Plan.
Prepared for EPA Environmental Sciences Division. Contract 68-D-00-267.
L.as Vegas, Nevada.

AERTAL:. PHOTOGRAPHS

Photo Date of Original Film Mission Source EPIC
source” Figureb acquisition scale type® I.D. frame # ID #

KvT 3 10-25-41 1:20,000 B&W WX1G 68,69 88875,88876
KVT 4 09-06-50 1:20,000 B&W WX1G 51,52 88877,88878
USGS 5 04-12-54 1:17,000 B&W VDG 104,105 88353,88354
USDA 6,7 06-10-56 1:20,000 B&W WX 120,121 88343,88344
KvT - 07-27-60 1:20,000 B&W - 64,65 88877,88878
USDA 8 07-29-63 1:20,000 B&W WX 116,117 88345, 883456
USDA 9 06-13-69 1:20,000 B&W WX 32,33 88347,88348
USGS 10 03-19-76 1:36,300 B&W VEDC 133,134 26217,26218
USDA 11 09-22-79 1:40,000 B&W 55079 86,87 88349,88350
UsSDA 12 04-12-92 1:40,000 B&W NAPP 134,133 88351,88352
*KVT King Visual Technology, Hyattsville, Maryland

USDA U.S. Department of Agriculture, Salt Lake City, Utah

USGS U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Geological Survey, Washington, D.C.
Photographs listed with no figure number were analyzed but not placed

in this report because no significant features or changes had occurred

since the previous photographs

°B&W Black~and-white
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